
DUKE UNIVERSITY PRESS 

BOOKS & JOURNALS FALL/WINTER 1988/89 



General Interest 

Ezra Pound and Margaret Cravens, Pound and Spoo, editors 1 

Hidden Illness in the White House, Crispell and Gomez 2 

Nancy Hanks: An Intimate Portrait, Straight 3 

A Russian Civil War Diary: Alexis Babine in Saratov, Raleigh, editor 4 

Democracy Under Fire: Memoirs of a European Socialist, Sturmthal 5 

Gardening for Love: The Market Bulletins, Lawrence 6 

The Journey Is Everything: A Journal of the Seventies, Bevington 7 

Living with the Coast of Maine, Kelley and Kelley 7 

Political Science 

Politics by Humans: Research on American Leadership, Barber 8 

Mr. Justice Black and His Critics, Yarbrough 9 

The Free Economy and the Strong State, Gamble 9 

Coalition Strategies of Marxist Parties, Gilberg, editor 10 

Technology and Politics, Kraft and Vig, editors 10 

Political Business Cycles: The Political Economy of Money, Inflation, 

and Unemployment, Willett, editor 11 

Gubernatorial Transitions: The 1983 and 1984 Elections, Beyle, editor 12 

France at the Polls, 1981 and 1986, Penniman, editor 12 

Catastrophic Coastal Storms: Godschalk, Brower, and Beatley 13 

Literature 

Essentials of the Theory of Fiction, Hoffman and Murphy, editors 14 

Traherne in Dialogue: Heidegger, Lacan, and Derrida, DeNeef 15 

Fascination: Faulkner's Fiction, Gresset 15 

Shifting Ground: Exile Literature from the Spanish Civil War, Ugarte 16 

Chinese Narrative Poetry: The Tradition in Shih from the Late Han 

through T'ang Dynasties, Levy 16 

On Emerson: The Best from American Literature, Cady and Budd, editors 16 

On Melville: The Best from American Literature, Budd and Cady, editors 17 

Latin American Studies 

The Money Doctor in the Andes: The Kemmerer Missions, Drake 18 

Street Children of Cali, Aptekar 18 

Domination and Cultural Resistance: Authority and Power Among an 

Andean People, Rasnake 19 

Studies in Culture and Society 

Political Reasoning and Cognition: A Piagetian View, Rosenberg, 

Ward, and Chilton 20 

Evolutionary Systems and Society: A General Theory, Csanyi 21 

Free Trade and Moral Philosophy: Rethinking the Sources of Adam 

Smith's Wealth of Nations, Teichgraeber 21 

Soviet and Eastern European Studies 

Economic Adjustment and Reform in Eastern Europe and the Soviet 

Union, Brada, Hewett, and Wolf, editors 22 

Religion and Nationalism in Soviet and East European Politics, 

Ramet, editor 22 

Prizewinners and Best-Sellers 

Books in Series 

Living with the Shore 24 At the Polls 24 Duke Press Policy Studies 25 

Journals 26 Author and Editor Index 32 Sales Information 32 

Cover art from fzra Pound and Margaret Crmens 



o 

<✓» 

Ezra Pound and 

Margaret Cravens 

A Tragic Friendship, 1910-1912 

Omar Pound and Robert Spoo, editors 

Ezra Pound met Margaret 

Cravens in Paris in 1910 during 

one of his most creative and 

formative periods. Margaret 

Cravens, of Madison, Indiana, 

had come to Paris several years 

earlier to study piano and was 

drawn to the young Pound out 

of a shared interest in poetry 

and the arts. Their friendship 

began when she offered Pound 

generous financial support, 

which continued, unknown to 

anyone else, until June 1912, 

when she committed suicide in 

Paris, one year after her father's 

suicide in Indiana. 

Pound was deeply affected by 

her death, as was the Amer¬ 

ican poet H.D., who had also 

recently come to know her. 

Pound's letters to Cravens, 

extensively annotated, are pub¬ 

lished here for the first time; 

her suicide note to him is also 

included. Ezra Pound and 

Margaret Cravens contains 

photographs and previously un¬ 

published material by Pound 

and H.D., as well as an excerpt 

from H.D.'s autobiographical 

novel "Asphodel," in which 

Cravens figures prominently. 

This portrait of a friendship pro¬ 

vides insight into the literary 

achievements of Pound and 

H.D. and tells the unknown story 

of Margaret Cravens's tragic 

life. 

Omar Pound is Lecturer in the 

Department of English, Prince¬ 

ton University; Robert Spoo is 

Assistant Professor of English, 

the University of Tulsa. 

168 pages, photographs, index. 

LC 88-7156. 

isbn 0-8223-0862-2, $25.95 

November 

Also of interest 

Ezra Pound and the 

Erotic Medium 

Kevin Oderman 

1986. xv, 160 pages. LC 86-11471. 

ISBN 0-8223-0672-7, $22.50 

1 



Hidden Illness in the 

White House 

Kenneth R. Crisped, M.D., and 

Carlos F. Gomez 

"The next President of the 

United States and the President's 

physician should be the first 

ones to read Hidden Illness in 

the White House. The authors 

tell a fascinating story, alert¬ 

ing us to the danger to our 

country if we do not hereafter 

insist on obtaining accurate 

information about the health of 

candidates for the presidency 

before we vote."—Herbert 

Brownell, former Attorney Gen¬ 

eral of the United States 

The serious illnesses of three 

presidents—Wilson, Roosevelt, 

and Kennedy—as well as the 

injury received by Reagan in 

the assassination attempt reveal 

our woefully inadequate sys¬ 

tem for handling presidential 

incapacity. The authors believe 

that this flawed system poses 

a major threat to the nation, 

and they provide important and 

sobering reports on how the 

government functioned (or 

failed to function) during times 

of presidential impairment. 

The public was kept in the dark 

regarding the gravity of the 

president's condition, unaware 

that he was making critical 

decisions that could alter the 

course of history. 

Hidden Illness in the White 

House contains startling new 

information on the severity of 

Roosevelt's illness during the 

crucial Yalta negotiations and 

the little-known fact that 

Kennedy suffered from a life- 

threatening illness (Addison's 

disease) long before he was 

elected to the presidency. In 

each case the authors demon¬ 

strate that a largely successful 

effort was made to conceal the 

president's true medical condi¬ 

tion from the public. They also 

document major shortcomings 

in the use of the Twenty-fifth 

Amendment on presidential suc¬ 

cession in times of crisis. In the 

case of the death of a president 

the line of succession is clearly 

defined, but in the case of a 

physically or mentally impaired 

president there was no mecha¬ 

nism for his removal until pas¬ 

sage of the Twenty-fifth Amend¬ 

ment in 1967. Crispell and 

Gomez suggest how we can 

resolve the difficulties in the 

present cumbersome procedure 

for dealing with an impaired 

president. 

Kenneth Crispell, M.D., is Uni¬ 

versity Professor of Medicine 

and Law emeritus at the Univer¬ 

sity of Virginia; Carlos Gomez 

is a Pew Fellow in Medicine 

and Public Policy at the Univer¬ 

sity of Chicago. 

248 pages, index. LC 88-7158. 

isbn 0-8223-0839-8, $27.50 

January 

2 



Nancy Hanks 

An Intimate Portrait 

Michael Straight 

Nancy Hanks was the second 

chairman of the National 

Endowment for the Arts, serv¬ 

ing from October 1969 until 

October 1977. She died on Jan¬ 

uary 7,1983; later that year, at 

the request of Congress, Presi¬ 

dent Reagan designated the 

complex of buildings at Penn¬ 

sylvania Avenue and 11th Street 

in Washington, D C., as the 

Nancy Hanks Center. 

This biography captures the 

spirit and the flavor of Miss 

Hanks's life, above all during 

the eight years in which she led 

the Endowment. Tracing her 

childhood in Florida and North 

Carolina to her struggle for 

women's rights while a student 

at Duke University, Straight 

describes her conscious effort 

to find a path with more scope 

than the usual marriage-and- 

a-family expected of southern 

women. Nancy Hanks went to 

Washington and found a job 

with the Office of War Mobili¬ 

zation. She later worked with 

Nelson Rockefeller, who be¬ 

came governor of New York, a 

Republican party luminary, and 

vice president under Gerald 

Ford, in addition to being heir 

to one of America's greatest 

fortunes. Her relationship with 

Rockefeller was crucial to her 

personal life, and his concep¬ 

tion of government and its role 

had a great influence on her 

career. 

Straight examines Hanks's 

career at the NEA in the light of 

the debates over the role of the 

government in fostering Ameri¬ 

can artistic expression, a ques¬ 

tion with roots running back 

through the New Deal to 

Thomas Jefferson. Hanks took 

a strong and activist role in the 

formulation and administration 

of U.S. arts policy, and her 

accomplishments have had a 

lasting impact. Straight, who 

worked closely with Hanks and 

admired her despite frequent 

policy disagreements, deals 

honestly with both the success 

and failure of her efforts. His 

biography imparts a sense of 

why this complex and gifted 

woman inspired such loyalty 

from her many friends. 

Michael Straight was deputy 

chairman, National Endowment 

for the Arts, 1969-78. He is in a 

unique position to treat both 

the public and personal dimen¬ 

sions of Nancy Hanks's career. 

He has served as an editor of 

The New Republic and is the 

author of several other books, 

including Make This the Last 

War (1943), Trial by Television 

(1953, on the Army-McCarthy 

hearings), Twigs for an Eagle's 

Nest: Government and the Arts, 

1965-1978 (1979), and the auto¬ 

biographical After Long Silence 

(1983). 

Approx. 300 pages, photographs, 

index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0869-x, $22.50 

November 

3 



A Russian Civil War 

Diary 

Alexis Bobine in Saratov, 

1917-1922 

Donald J. Raleigh, editor 

In the fall of 1917, Alexis V. 

Babine, a Russian-born Ameri¬ 

can educated at Cornell Uni¬ 

versity, accepted an appoint¬ 

ment as instructor in English at 

the newly opened university in 

the Russian provincial capital 

of Saratov. That October, the 

Russian Revolution broke out, 

followed by a cataclysmic civil 

war. Babine remained in Saratov 

as a teacher throughout most 

of the war; this is his diary from 

that period, retrieved from the 

obscurity of the Library of Con¬ 

gress archives. 

The editor of this fascinating, 

personal story of the Russian 

Civil War undertook research 

visits to Saratov and added new 

material that enables the reader 

to understand the context of 

events described and better 

interpret their significance. The 

rich detail on life in Saratov 

during the Civil War is doubly 

interesting because this is the 

only known non-Bolshevik ac¬ 

count of events in a provincial 

town during that time. Babine's 

diary affords a rare, poignant, 

and viscerally real view of war 

and revolution in a provincial 

Russian town on the Volga River 

and brings to life the terrible 

daily struggle for survival. The 

work provides invaluable in¬ 

sights into the course of the 

Civil War and the day-to-day 

workings of the revolutionary 

process at the grass-roots level. 

From the time of Babine's arrival 

in Saratov until his escape with 

the help of the American Relief 

Administration (which opened 

an office in Saratov to distrib¬ 

ute food to the victims of fam¬ 

ine), the diary captures the dis¬ 

tinct texture of civil war during 

five years of tumultuous disor¬ 

der, deprivation, and personal 

danger. 

Donald Raleigh, Professor of 

History at the University of 

North Carolina, Chapel Hill, 

edited and annotated the diary 

and provides a biographical 

sketch of Babine. 

264 pages, maps, illustrations, index. 

LC 88-3967. 

isbn 0-8223-0835-5, $29.95 

October 

4 



Democracy Under Fire 

Memoirs of a European Socialist 

Adolf Sturmthal 

Edited by Suzanne Sturmthal Russin 

"This is one of the most 

appealing books of memoirs 

anyone has written about Euro¬ 

pean Social Democracy. Adolf 

Sturmthal (1903-1986) was a 

distinguished Austrian Socialist 

and scholar of international 

labor. He has written a spar¬ 

kling account of his encounters 

between 1917 and the 1960s with 

luminaries from nearly every 

country of Europe. 

"The book is bursting with wis¬ 

dom about what went wrong in 

Europe between the wars, and 

how labor movements since 

then have lost touch with their 

past."—William M. Johnston, 

University of Massachusetts 

"A fascinating tale . . . not only 

a personal memoir but also a 

scholarly account of an espe¬ 

cially tragic period in the politi¬ 

cal history of the 20th century." 

—John R Windmuller, Cornell 

On October 21,1916, Austrian 

socialist leader Friedrich (Fritz) 

Adler assassinated Austro- 

Hungarian Prime Minister Count 

Sturgkh, hated leader of the 

repressive and bellicose gov¬ 

ernment. The event marked a 

turning point in the lives of thou¬ 

sands of Austrian youths and 

others who were inspired by 

what they saw as the heroism 

and self-sacrifice of Adler. 

Among these was Adolf 

Sturmthal, a poor student whom 

Adler had taken on as an as¬ 

sistant, messenger, and con¬ 

fidant. 

In these memoirs we follow 

Sturmthal from the turbulent 

days of World War I to the post¬ 

war idealism and dreams of a 

new society that turned sour in 

the disillusion and depression 

of the later 1920s and 1930s, the 

nightmarish rise of fascism and 

Stalinism, and eventual emigra¬ 

tion to a haven in the United 

States. Sturmthal then began 

a distinguished career as a 

scholar of labor relations and 

economic development, teach¬ 

ing at Columbia, Yale, Chicago, 

and Cornell. At the time of his 

death in 1986 he was Emeritus 

Professor of Labor and Indus¬ 

trial Relations at the University 

of Illinois. 

Approx. 300 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0840-1,129.95 

January 



Now in paperback 

Gardening for Love 

The Market Bulletins 

Elizabeth Lawrence 

Edited with an introduction by 

Allan Lacy 

From the reviews: 

New York Times Book Review: 

"An enchanting work, unlike any 

other gardening book in exis¬ 

tence."—Stanley Kunitz 

Washington Post Book World: 

"Lawrence reveals a good bit 

that is fresh and delicate in 

American life—a kind of love- 

tangle between her and those 

who supplied her from farms 

hundreds of miles away."— 

Henry Mitchell 

Boston Globe: 

"Lawrence's book is a celebra¬ 

tion of life in all its diversity, 

and life, she makes us feel, is 

the main event." —Richard Dyer 

Newsday: 

"There's a sense of comfort in 

this book, in the eternity of tend¬ 

ing plants that stretches through 

the centuries."—Anne Raver 

Listed as one of the 1987 Nota¬ 

ble Books of the Year for both 

the Philadelphia Inquirer and 

The New York Times 

First published 1987. ix, 238 pages, 

photographs, sources of plants, list 

of common plant names, bibliogra¬ 

phy, index, lc 86-32896. 

ISBN 0-8223-0715-4, cloth, 119.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0887-8, paper, $9.95 

September 

6 



Now available in paperback 

The Journey Is 

Everything 

A Journal of the Seventies 

Helen Bevington 

"A wise book . . . there is plenty 

here for nearly everyone."— The 

Traveler's Book Society Review 

"Teacher/essayist/lecturer 

Bevington generously threads 

this journal of the 'out-of¬ 

whack' decade with energetic 

anecdotes, amusing mini-bios, 

and snatchesof casual verse. . . . 

"Bevington records visits to var¬ 

ious Edens like the South Seas, 

wide-eyed excursions in Rus¬ 

sia, trips to the Dalmatian coast, 

to the Rhine with grandchildren, 

to Australia, New Zealand, New 

Mexico. Along the way 

Bevington chats about places 

and people, long-ago and 

recent confrontations: a sour 

Moscow waitress, an amorous 

Yugoslav, a barriers-down 

conga line in Fiji, a hilariously 

inept tribal dance by Maoris in 

New Zealand. 

"Those addicted to stimulating 

miscellany will find it diffcult to 

stop gobbling up the tasty seg¬ 

ments here."—Kirkus Reviews 

"Bevington's journal is at once 

a travelogue, a literary-cultural 

smorgasbord and a kaleido¬ 

scope of personal reflections. 

Bevington's attitude toward a 

chaotic world is curious, toler¬ 

ant, bemused, humorous, ever 

responsive. 

"Whether she writes about spar¬ 

rows in churches or cannibal¬ 

ism, Bevington strikes the read¬ 

er's mind with new ideas and 

impressions."—Publisher's 

Weekly 

First published 1983. vii, 208 pages. 

LC 83-5582. 

isbn 0-8223-0553-4, cloth, $20.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0847-9, paper, $10.95 

June 

Living with the 

Coast of Maine 

Joseph T. Kelley and Alice R. Kelley 

Sponsored by the National Audubon 

SocietyTM 

Maine is widely known for its 

rockbound coast and its rela¬ 

tively pristine shoreline. There 

is more to northern New 

England's coast than rocky 

cliffs, however, and this book 

describes the origin of the more 

common "soft coast" of erod¬ 

ing bluffs, sand beaches, and 

salt marshes. It begins at the 

time of the last Ice Age and 

follows shoreline evolution 

through an initial drowning by 

the sea and periods of uplift 

and emergence. The book's 

central theme concerns the for¬ 

mation of the present shoreline 

during the current and ongoing 

sea-level rise and how coastal 

residents can best cope with 

the changes to come. 

Although it is not widely known, 

Maine is experiencing a rapid, 

uneven drowning of its shore at 

the same time that coastal 

development and construction 

are at an all-time high. The 

authors provide a general 

description of how the shore¬ 

line is changing; a series of 

highly detailed maps show the 

relative safety of particular 

locations on the coast. 

Specific guidelines for recog¬ 

nizing various safe and unsafe 

coastal settings are presented, 

as are recommendations for 

sound construction techniques 

in hazardous coastal areas. 

Photographs and drawings illus¬ 

trate the danger of living too 

near the shoreline, and an 

up-to-date review of Maine's 

regulations governing coastal 

construction is plainly and 

readably described. Finally, a 

bibliography of important 

coastal literature is provided 

with a guide to federal, state, 

and local sources of 

information. 

Joseph and Alice Kelley are 

professional geologists and res¬ 

idents of the state of Maine. 

Living with the Shore series 

Photographs, maps, figures, index. 

isbn 0-8223-0864-9, cloth, $32.50 

isbn 0-8223-0885-1, paper, $10.95 

January 

For other titles in the Living with the 

Shore series, see page 24. 

7 



Politics by Humans 

Research on American Leadership 

James David Barber 

"This collection contains the fin¬ 

est studies of political leaders 

by a single individual that now 

exists."—Aaron Wildavsky, Uni¬ 

versity of California, Berkeley 

David Barber's research on 

leadership, particularly on the 

phenomenon of the American 

presidency, has become legend¬ 

ary for both its insight and wit. 

Here are some of the most origi¬ 

nal and seminal products of his 

scholarship. 

Part One. Leader-in-chief. The 

office; Life history (Andrew 

Johnson); Hard cases (Coo- 

lidge and Hoover); Character 

and style (Taft, Truman, Eisen¬ 

hower, Lyndon Johnson, Nixon); 

Strategy for research; Roots of 

genius (Franklin Roosevelt) 

Part Two. Perception shapes 

power. Eye of the beholder (the 

Connecticut General Assembly 

illustrates Sam Rayburn's advice 

"to get along, go along"); Moti¬ 

vated sociology (town govern¬ 

ment leaders differ markedly in 

perceptions of power, and self¬ 

perceptions help explain the 

variation); Sharing constructs 

(popular reaction to the Ken¬ 

nedy assassination); Gathering 

influence (case study of legis¬ 

lative leadership); Culture and 

system 

Part Three. Mediated leader¬ 

ship. Campaign literature ("the 

reporter sets out not to find 

facts, but to find a story"); Fight¬ 

ing story (Theodore Roosevelt); 

Civic education (TV news and 

its problems in presenting polit¬ 

ical affairs); Drift to fiction (the 

1980 election and the imagi¬ 

nary politics of the media — 

"calls into question whether 

the nation was losing its capac¬ 

ity to deliberate effectively in 

choosing a president"); Ways 

out (our appetite for political 

drama and the journalistic 

imagination); Advice to the 

Sucker Generation (how did 

Reagan get to be president, and 

what does it mean?); Con¬ 

clusion. Reflections on the prob¬ 

lems of politics and the science 

of solving them 

David Barber is James B. Duke 

Professor of Political Science 

and Policy Studies and Co¬ 

director of the Center for the 

Study of Communications, Duke 

University. Among his books are 

The Presidential Character: 

Predicting Performance in the 

White House and The Pulse of 

Politics: The Rhythm of Presi¬ 

dential Elections in the Twenti¬ 

eth Century. 

512 pages. LC 87-36593. 

isbn 0-8223-0837-1, cloth, 159.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0848-7, paper, $19.95 

September 



Mr. Justice Black and 

His Critics 

Tinsley E. Yarbrough 

Many jurists give lip service to 

the idea that judicial interpreta¬ 

tion of constitutional provisions 

should be based on the intent 

of the framers. Few, if any, have 

been as faithful to that concep¬ 

tion as Hugo Black. As U.S. 

senator from Alabama, Black 

was a vigorous critic of the 

Supreme Court's use of the Con¬ 

stitution as a weapon against 

the Roosevelt New Deal. Once 

on the court he played a lead¬ 

ing part in overturning those 

decisions and in attempting to 

establish for freedom of speech 

and other guarantees the inter¬ 

pretation he (and others) be¬ 

lieved was warranted by the 

language and intent of the 

framers. 

Late in his career, however, 

Black's commitment to literal¬ 

ism and intent led him to assume 

apparently conservative posi¬ 

tions in civil liberties cases. In 

an era characterized by grow¬ 

ing acceptance of the belief 

that judges should adapt the 

Constitution to changing social 

and ethical perceptions, many 

came to regard Black's position 

as unrealistic and irrelevant. 

Yarbrough analyzes Black's ju¬ 

dicial and constitutional phi¬ 

losophy, as well as his approach 

to specific cases, through the 

eyes of Black's critics (such as 

Justices Frankfurter and Har¬ 

lan) and through an assessment 

of scholarly opinion of his juris¬ 

prudence. The result is a stimu¬ 

lating and provocative addition 

to the study of Justice Black 

and the Supreme Court. 

Tinsley Yarbrough is Professor 

of Political Science, East Caro¬ 

lina University, Greenville, 

North Carolina. He is the author 

of A Passion for Justice: J. 

Waties Waring and Civil Rights 

and Judge Frank Johnson and 

Human Rights in Alabama. The 

latter work was awarded the 

American Bar Association Sil¬ 

ver Gavel award in 1982. 

Approx. 340 pages. Index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0866-5, $45.00 

The Free Economy and 

the Strong State 

Andrew Gamble 

"Many books on Thatcher and 

Thatcherism have been pub¬ 

lished. This is one of the best. It 

is well-informed, intelligent, and 

unusually comprehensive. Every¬ 

one interested in the transfor¬ 

mation that Margaret Thatcher 

is seeking to bring about in 

Britain's political economy 

should read it."—Anthony King, 

University of Essex 

The Free Economy and the 

Strong State is an analysis of 

the new conservative politics 

that have emerged in the West 

in the 1970s in response to world 

recession and a growing real¬ 

ization of the limits and failures 

of preceding liberal, social 

democratic governments. Gam¬ 

ble points to the exhaustion of 

"Fordism" (the theory, traced to 

Henry Ford, that well-paid 

industrial workers fuel continu¬ 

ous capitalist growth) and the 

ebbing of American hegemony 

as twin causes of the rise of the 

new conservatism, epitomized 

for him in the Thatcher regime 

in Great Britain. 

Analyzing the Thatcher goals 

of a "free economy and a strong 

state," Gamble traces their 

intellectual and political back¬ 

ground in the New Right, 

reviews the policies and 

achievements of the Thatcher 

administration, and sets forth 

the weaknesses of what he 

terms "authoritarian populism" 

from the standpoints of class 

politics, feminism, and state 

policy. 

Andrew Gamble is Professor of 

Politics, University of Sheffield, 

and the author of The Conserv¬ 

ative Nation, Britain in Decline, 

and Introduction to Modern 

Social and Political Thought. 

288 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0865-7, cloth, 

$40.00 (tent.) 

ISBN 0-8223-0890-8, paper, 

$14.95 (tent.) 

September 

USA only 

Also of interest 

The Resurgence of 

Conservatism in Anglo- 

American Democracies 

Barry Cooper, Allan Kornberg, 

and William Mishler, editors 

1988. vii, 470 pages. 1C 87-22270. 

ISBN 0-8223-0709-x, cloth, $50.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0793-6, paper, $17.95 

9 



Coalition Strategies of 

Marxist Parties 

Trond Gilberg, editor 

The choosing of friends and 

identification of enemies, and 

the resulting quest for alliance 

with the first and defeat of the 

latter, are basic to politics. 

Coalition Strategies of Marxist 

Parties investigates the criteria 

used by communist and Marxist 

political groups in choosing 

political friends and enemies 

and the methods employed in 

relating to other parties and 

political groups in Western and 

Eastern Europe, Latin America, 

Africa, and Asia. These poli¬ 

cies are then examined in the 

light of orthodox Marxism- 

Leninism. 

Communist and Marxist politi¬ 

cal groups have exhibited a 

great deal of flexibility in pur¬ 

suit of political allies and in 

struggles with enemies of vari¬ 

ous stripes. At present, commu¬ 

nists and sympathetic leftists are 

major participants in political 

processes throughout the world. 

Like all parties, communist 

groups have the goal of win¬ 

ning elections and assuming 

power, but their tactics vary con¬ 

siderably from one campaign 

to the next and from one politi¬ 

cal arena to another. For a 

group espousing an established 

doctrine, such adaptability con¬ 

stitutes both a strength and a 

weakness, as the contributors 

demonstrate. 

Contributors 

David E. Albright, Air War Col¬ 

lege; Frank Cibulka, National 

University of Singapore; Wil¬ 

liam J. Duiker, Pennsylvania 

State; Charles Gati, Union Col¬ 

lege and Columbia; Stanley A. 

Kochanek, Pennsylvania State; 

John D. Martz, Pennsylvania 

State; Jiri Valenta, University of 

Miami 

Trond Gilberg is Professor and 

Head, Department of Political 

Science, and Associate Direc¬ 

tor, Soviet and East European 

Center, Pennsylvania State 

University. 

Duke Press Policy Studies 

376 pages, notes, index. LC 88-9579. 

isbn 0-8223-0849-5, $52.50 

January 

Technology and Politics 

Michael E. Kraft and Norman J. Vig, 

editors 

Technology now pervades our 

daily lives, and its relationship 

to politics raises profound phil¬ 

osophical and practical ques¬ 

tions. Since human considera¬ 

tions influence the choice of 

specific areas of technological 

research, affecting who bene¬ 

fits from development and 

which risks are acceptable, all 

these issues come together in 

the political process. This book 

examines the ramifications of 

the crucial nexus of technology 

and politics. 

Contents 

Understanding technology: Phi¬ 

losophy and politics. Technol¬ 

ogy, philosophy, and the state, 

Norman Vig (Carleton); Do arti¬ 

facts have politics? Langdon 

Winner (RPl); Technology and 

democracy, Albert Borgmann 

(Montana) 

Governing technology: Institu¬ 

tions and processes. Presiden¬ 

tial management of technology, 

W. Henry Lambrightand Dianne 

Rahm (Maxwell School, Syra¬ 

cuse); Technology and govern¬ 

ance: The Office of Technology 

Assessment, John H. Gibbons 

(Director, OTA) and Holly L. 

Gwin (OTA); Economics, poli¬ 

tics, and government research 

and development, Roger Noll 

(Stanford) and Linda Cohen 

(California, Irvine); Controver¬ 

sial technologies in the mass 

media, Allan Mazur (Maxwell 

School, Syracuse) 

Regulating technology: Risk 

assessment and management. 

Controlling technology: Risks, 

costs, and benefits, Harvey 

Brooks (Kennedy School, Har¬ 

vard); Assessing technological 

risks in federal regulatory agen¬ 

cies, Michael Kraft (Wisconsin, 

Green Bay); Sophisticated 

trial and error in decision mak¬ 

ing about risk, Edward J. 

Woodhouse (RPl) 

Evaluating technology: Cases 

and controversies. Ethics and 

policy: Issues in biomedical 

technology, Robert H. Blank 

(Northern Illinois); Evaluating 

technology through public par¬ 

ticipation: The nuclear waste 

disposal controversy, Michael 

Kraft; Scientific adversary pro¬ 

cedures: The SDI experiments 

at Dartmouth, Roger D. Masters 

and Arthur R. Kantrowitz 

(Dartmouth) 

Michael Kraft is Herbert John¬ 

son Professor of Environmental 

Studies and Political Science, 

University of Wisconsin, Green 

Bay; Norman Vig is Professor 

of Political Science and Direc¬ 

tor of the Science, Technology, 

and Public Policy Program at 

Carleton College. 

400 pages, index. LC 88-3841. 

isbn 0-8223-0838-x, cloth, $59.75 

ISBN 0-8223-0846-0, paper, $17.95 

September 

10 



Political Business Cycles 

The Political Economy of Money, 

Inflation, and Unemployment 

Thomas D. Willett, editor 

Foreword by Axel Leijonhuvud, Univer¬ 

sity of California, Los Angeles 

A Pacific Research Institute for Public 

Policy Book 

The "political business cycle," 

according to Yale economist 

William Nordhaus, creates a 

situation in which political and 

bureaucratic incentives create 

artificial economic booms just 

before elections, with conse¬ 

quent and deleterious side 

effects after the ballots are 

counted. This work examines 

the issue of whether federal gov¬ 

ernmental structure inevitably 

leaves the U.S. economy ex¬ 

posed to unhealthy political 

influences. 

Contents 

Part 1. The political and eco¬ 

nomic causes of the great 

stagflation. Explaining the great 

stagflation: Toward a political 

economy framework, Thomas 

Willett and King Banaian; Infla¬ 

tion and politics: Six theories in 

search of reality, William Mitch¬ 

ell; Models of the political pro¬ 

cess and their implications for 

stagflation: A public choice per¬ 

spective, Thomas Willett and 

King Banaian; An overview of 

political business cycles, King 

Banaian; Agency theory and 

Barro-Gordon bias, Keith 

Acheson;The Keynesian legacy: 

Does discretionary demand 

management help? Thomas 

Mayer; Wage and price rigidi¬ 

ties, supply restrictions, and 

the problem of stagflation, 

Gottfried Haberler; The infla¬ 

tion tax, J. Harold McClure, Jr., 

and Thomas Willett; The decline 

of gold as a source of mone¬ 

tary discipline, John Briggs, 

Dana Christenson, Pamela 

Martin, and Thomas Willett; 

Inflation hypotheses and mon¬ 

etary accommodation: Postwar 

evidence from the industrial 

countries, Thomas Willett, King 

Banaian, Mohand Merzkani, 

Leroy O. Laney, and Arthur D. 

Warga 

Part 2. The political business 

cycle. Politico-economic mod¬ 

els of macroeconomic policy 

A review of the empirical evi¬ 

dence, Friedrich Schneider and 

Bruno Frey; Does the political 

business cycle dominate U.S. 

inflation and unemployment? 

Some new evidence, Stephen E. 

Haynes and Joe Stone; Expec¬ 

tations, capital structures, and 

the political business cycle, Peter 

Lew in 

Part 3. The political economy of 

monetary policy. Problems in¬ 

herent in political money sup¬ 

ply regimes: Some historical 

and theoretical lessons, Law¬ 

rence H. White; Three mone¬ 

tary and fiscal policy myths, 

Thomas Havrilesky; Monetary 

policy: The rhetoric vs. the 

record, Raymond Lombra; Poli¬ 

tics and monetary policy, 

Nathaniel Beck 

Part 4. Proposals for reform. 

Evaluating proposals for fun¬ 

damental monetary reform, 

Thomas Mayer and Thomas D. 

Willett; Fiat money and the 

Constitution: A historical review, 

Gregory B. Christainsen; Mon¬ 

etary confidence, privately pro¬ 

duced monies, and domestic 

and international monetary re¬ 

form, Michael Melvin; Fedbash- 

ing and the role of monetary 

arrangements in managing po¬ 

litical stress, Edward J. Kane; 

Subordinating the Fed to politi¬ 

cal authorities will not control 

inflationary tendencies, King 

Banaian, Leroy O. Laney, John 

McArthur, and Thomas Willett 

Thomas Willett is Horton Pro¬ 

fessor of Economics, Claremont 

GraduateSchool and Claremont 

McKenna College, and Direc¬ 

tor of the Claremont Center for 

Economic Policy Studies. 

Duke Press Policy Studies 

544 pages, tables, index. LC 88-7148. 

ISBN 0-8223-0824-x, cloth, $62.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0842-8, paper, $21.95 

September 

11 



Gubernatorial 

Transitions 

The 1983 and 1984 Elections 

Thad L. Beyle, editor 

Preface by Barry Van Lore, National 

Governors' Association 

"Thad Beyle has done a splen¬ 

did job, and this volume is a 

worthy successor to Guberna¬ 

torial Transitions: The 1982 

Elections. The book adds much 

to this important subject both to 

practitioners and to instructors 

of state government."—Larry 

Sabato, University of Virginia 

Contents 

Gubernatorial transitions: Les¬ 

sons from the 1982,1983, and 

1984 elections and transitions, 

Thad Beyle (University of North 

Carolina, Chapel Hill); Perspec¬ 

tives on transitions: Protecting 

options, Robert Huefner (Uni¬ 

versity of Utah); Kentucky, 

1983- 1984, Malcolm E. Jewell 

and Philip Roeder (University 

of Kentucky); Missouri in 1984, 

Dean L. Yarwood and Richard 

J. Hardy (University of Missouri, 

Columbia); North Carolina, 

1984- 1985, Joel A. Thompson 

(Appalachian State University); 

North Dakota, 1984-1985: Bat¬ 

tling it out in the budgetary bad¬ 

lands, Theodore S. Pedeliski 

(University of North Dakota); 

Rhode Island, 1984-1985, Elmer 

Cornwell (Brown University); 

The 1984-1985 gubernatorial 

transition in Utah, Robert Bene¬ 

dict and Lauren Holland (Uni¬ 

versity of Utah); The Gardner 

transition: The changing of the 

guard in Washington, Herman 

D. Lujan (University of Wash¬ 

ington); The 1984 gubernatorial 

transition in West Virginia: 

Rockefeller to Moore, David J. 

Webber (University of Missouri, 

formerly University of West Vir¬ 

ginia); An incumbent succes¬ 

sion in Indiana, James Owens 

(Indiana-Purdue, Ft. Wayne); 

Lieutenant Governors, Dean L. 

Yarwood 

Thad Beyle is Professor of Polit¬ 

ical Science at the University of 

North Carolina, Chapel Hill. 

384 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0858-4, $42.50 

October 

Also available 

Gubernatorial Transitions 

The 1982 Election 

Thad L. Beyle, editor 

Foreword by Terry Sanford 

"One of the more difficult prob¬ 

lems in state government man¬ 

agement is the transition from 

one governor to another; this is 

particularly difficult when a gov¬ 

ernor from one party replaces 

a governor from another. This 

often results in the complete 

elimination of the governor's 

staff, changes in the leadership 

of all major departments, and 

turnover in other key positions. 

No corporation, even in a hos¬ 

tile take-over, would ever han¬ 

dle the transition the way we do 

in the states. . . . 

"Beyle examines the transitions 

following the 1982 elections in 

Alabama, Alaska, Arkansas, 

California, Georgia, Iowa, Mas¬ 

sachusetts, Michigan, Minne¬ 

sota, Nebraska, Nevada, New 

Hampshire, New Mexico, New 

York, Texas, and Wisconsin in 

case studies. Beyle finds the 

transitions are becoming in¬ 

creasingly professional."—State 

Policy Reports 

1985. x, 500 pages. LC 85-6748. 

ISBN 0-8223-0642-5, $49.75 

Being Governor 

The View from the Office 

Thad L. Beyle and 

Lynn Muchmore, editors 

"A genuine service: intended for 

those who are specialists in 

state government and executive 

relations, and should have a 

place on the shelves of such 

experts." — Perspective 

1983. xi, 237 pages. LC 82-24234. 

isbn 0-8223-0506-2, $32.50 



Catastrophic Coastal 

Storms 

Hazard Mitigation and 

Development Management 

David R. Godschalk, David J. Brower, 

and Timothy Beatley 

As people cluster on the coast 

in increasing numbers, coastal 

populations become more vul¬ 

nerable to severe damage from 

catastrophic coastal storms. The 

authors contend that current 

public policy has proved unable 

to cope with this growing prob¬ 

lem, and in response they pres¬ 

ent a comprehensive analysis 

of coastal storm hazards, stan¬ 

dard policy approaches, and 

promising new means of man¬ 

aging coastal growth. 

Catastrophic Coastal Storms 

offers a solution to the problem 

by proposing a merger of haz¬ 

ard mitigation with development 

management, basing this on 

extensive surveys of at-risk 

coastal locations and case stud¬ 

ies of post-hurricane recovery. 

Starting with the local level of 

government and proceeding to 

state and federal levels, the 

authors suggest a strategy for 

overcoming the formidable ob¬ 

stacles to safeguarding the 

shoreline from hurricanes and 

other severe storms. 

David Godschalk is Professor 

of City and Regional Planning, 

University of North Carolina, 

Chapel Hill; David J. Brower is 

Professor in the Center for 

Urban and Regional Studies, 

University of North Carolina, 

Chapel Hill; and Timothy 

Beatley is Assistant Professor in 

the Division of Urban and 

Environmental Planning, School 

of Architecture, University of 

Virginia. 

Duke Press Policy Studies 

344 pages, illustrations, tables, 

maps, index. LC 88-9572. 

ISBN 0-8223-0855-X, S47.50 

January 

Also of interest 

Managing Disaster 

Strategies and Policy 

Perspectives 

Edited by Louise K. Comfort 

1988. xii, 420 pages. LC 87-20049. 

isbn 0-8223-0800-2, cloth, $58.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0816-9, paper, $19.95 

The Abolition of Slavery 

and the Aftermath of 

Emancipation in Brazil 

A special issue of the Hispanic 

American Historical Review 

containing articles on the 

impact of emancipation (and 

also comparing the Brazilian 

experience with that of other 

societies) will be published in 

paperback book form in the fall 

of 1988. Please see the His¬ 

panic American Historical 

Review listing under Journals 

for more information. 

Contributors. Rebecca J. Scott, 

Seymour Drescher, Hebe 

Maria Mattos de Castro, 

George Reid Andrews, and 

Robert M. Levine 

France at the Polls, 

1981 and 1986 

Three National Elections 

Howard Penniman, editor 

An American Enterprise Institute Book 

This volume deals with the pres¬ 

idential elections of April and 

May 1981, particularly with the 

important runoff contest be¬ 

tween incumbent president 

Valery Giscard d'Estaing and 

the Socialist party challenger 

Francois Mitterrand; the legis¬ 

lative elections held in 1981 fol¬ 

lowing Mitterrand's victory; and 

the legislative elections of 1986, 

held at the completion of 

Mitterrand's five-year term. 

Contributors 

Roland Cayrol, Jean Chariot, 

Monica Chariot, John Frears, 

Pascal Perrineau, Roy Pierce, 

Thomas R. Rochon, Richard M. 

Scammon, Marie-France Toinet 

368 pages, index. LC 87-35743. 

isbn 0-8223-0833-9, cloth, $59.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0845-2, paper, $19.95 

October 

For other titles in the At the Polls 

series, see page 24. 

Competition in the 

Health Care Sector: Ten 

Years Later 

Warren Greenberg, editor 

This special Summer 1988 issue 

of the Journal of Health Poli¬ 

tics, Policy and Law will be pub¬ 

lished in book form in fall 

1988— slightly revised and with 

an added index. See the Special 

Issues section under Journals 

at the back of this catalog for a 

description of the issue and a 

list of contributors. 

13 



Essentials of the Theory 

of Fiction 

Edited by Michael J. Hoffman and 

Patrick D. Murphy 

What accounts for the power of 

stories to both entertain us and 

interpret our world? This ques¬ 

tion has long compelled the 

attention of storytellers and stu¬ 

dents of literature alike—par¬ 

ticularly in recent decades— 

and their answers have opened 

an important window on larger 

questions about the nature of 

culture, as well as of interpreta¬ 

tion and understanding. 

Essentials of the Theory of Fic¬ 

tion requires no prior knowl¬ 

edge of the subject and pro¬ 

vides a comprehensive view of 

the theory of fiction from the 

nineteenth century, through 

modernism and postmodern¬ 

ism, to the present. 

Contents 

The art of fiction, Henry James; 

Epic and novel, M. M. Bakhtin; 

The lyrical novel, Ralph Freed¬ 

man; The literature of replen¬ 

ishment, John Barth; What 

makes a short story short?, 

Norman Friedman; Approach 

to the novella through its form, 

Mary D. Springer; Defining 

the short story, Suzanne C. 

Ferguson; The historical inter¬ 

pretation of literature, Edmund 

Wilson; Manners, morals, and 

the novel, Lionel Trilling; Writ¬ 

ing and the novel, Roland 

Barthes; Towards a feminist 

poetics, Elaine Showalter; Marx¬ 

ist aesthetics and literary real¬ 

ism, Georg Lukacs; Literary fic¬ 

tion and reality, Frank Kermode; 

Realism reconsidered, George 

Levine; Spatial form in modern 

literature, Joseph Frank; 

Technique as discovery, Mark 

Schorer; The literary motif, 

William Freedman; Breaking 

sentence; Breaking sequence, 

Rachel B. DuPlessis; Mr. Ben¬ 

nett and Mrs. Brown, Virginia 

Woolf; Flat and round charac¬ 

ters, E. M. Forster; The concept 

of character in fiction, William 

H. Gass; The concept of plot, 

R. S. Crane; Plot in the modern 

novel, J. Arthur Honeywell; Dis¬ 

tance and point of view, Wayne 

Booth; The concept of point of 

view, Mitchell A. Leaska; Intro¬ 

duction to the study of the nar¬ 

rative, Gerald Prince; Dis¬ 

course: Nonnarrated stories, 

Seymour Chatman; Reading as 

construction, Tzvetan Todorov; 

Time and narrative in A la 

recherche du temps perdu, 

Gerard Genette; Time sequence 

in spatial fiction, Ivo Vidan 

Michael Hoffman is Chair of 

the English Department, Uni¬ 

versity of California, Davis; Pat¬ 

rick Murphy is a member of the 

English Department, Indiana 

University of Pennsylvania. 

488 pages, index. LC 87-36606. 

ISBN 0-8223-0826-6, cloth, 147.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0844-4, paper, $17.95 

July 

14 



Traherne in Dialogue 

Heidegger, Lacan, and Derrida 

A. Leigh DeNeef 

This study makes two general 

claims. First, that the thinking 

of Martin Heidegger, Jacques 

Lacan, and Jacques Derrida 

provides a useful, and in many 

ways essential, ground for 

understanding and analyzing 

the work of the seventeenth- 

century poet Thomas Traherne. 

Second, that the application of 

modern theories to Traherne 

makes the three contemporary 

theorists accessible in new and 

important ways. Insofar as each 

of these claims seeks to negoti¬ 

ate between the demands of a 

practical criticism and the 

broader implications of an inter¬ 

disciplinary literary theory, 

Traherne in Dialogue itself 

attempts to address a wider 

audience than that concerned 

with the poet alone. Indeed, 

the fundamental assumption of 

this book is that Renaissance 

studies, even those that pro¬ 

mote the New Historicism, can¬ 

not proceed along artificial 

historical boundaries. By the 

same token, modern literary 

theory cannot remain blind to 

the ways in which its concerns 

have been anticipated by clas¬ 

sical texts. 

DeNeef also seeks to demon¬ 

strate several key points about 

the writings of Traherne: they 

offer a sustained and rigorous 

analysis of questions of Being; 

they articulate a thorough and 

penetrating survey of the 

mechanics of desire; and they 

are consistently structured by 

the economic laws of a discur¬ 

sive supplementarity. Each stage 

of these arguments is polemi¬ 

cally situated in relation to tra¬ 

ditional Trahernean scholarship, 

which has concluded that in 

general the poet is more mysti¬ 

cal than logical, more rhap¬ 

sodic than poetic, and more 

whimsical than careful. At the 

same time, DeNeef concludes 

that supplementarity—not the 

usually accepted differance— 

is the major innovation in 

Derridean thought and is more 

significant for literary study. 

Leigh DeNeef is Professor of 

English and Associate Dean of 

the Graduate School, Duke Uni¬ 

versity. He is also the author of 

This Poetick Liturgie: Robert 

Herrick's Ceremonial Mode 

(Duke, 1974) and Spenser and 

the Motives of Metaphor (Duke, 

1982). 

312 pages, index. LC 87-31952. 

isbn 0-8223-0832-0,142.50 

September 

Fascination 

Faulkner's Fiction, 1919-1936 

Michel Gresset 

Translated by Thomas West 

Fascination covers Faulkner's 

apprenticeship as a writer, his 

transformation from a personal 

self to a real, substantial, nar¬ 

rative consciousness, moving 

from his earliest poetry and sto¬ 

ries through Flags in the Dust/ 

Sartoris, Sanctuary, Light in 

August, and As / Lay Dying to 

Pylon. Gresset draws on 

impressive scholarly resources 

ranging from manuscript mate¬ 

rial to the philosophical and 

psychological literature of 

Freud, Lacan, and Sartre. His 

thesis is that Faulkner is not 

only a highly visual artist but 

also the paradigm of all tragic 

idealists, whose writings pro¬ 

ceed from a psychological state 

("fascination") that aesthetics 

do not reveal. Sartre's discus¬ 

sion of "the Other" provides the 

key term of the title, fascination, 

or the "poetique du regard" 

(translated variously as the 

poetics of "the look" or "the 

gaze"). Following the common 

thread in Faulkner's fiction of 

the taboo of sight, of looking, 

staring, and becoming 

obsessed, which links life and 

fiction, Gresset illustrates the 

incantatory role that fiction 

plays for life and thus explores 

the mystery of literary creation 

itself. An analysis of Sartoris 

and Sanctuary forms a center- 

piece for Gresset's argument, 

best evincing the dramatization 

of fascination and containing a 

reservoir of later developments 

in structure and themes. Ideas 

related to "the gaze" carry a 

whole vocabulary of related 

terms: focusing, perversion, 

glamour, shame, surprise, 

astonishment, and outrage, 

which provide a fresh insight 

into the drama of Faulkner's 

fiction as Gresset traces their 

manifestation through the vari¬ 

ous works. 

Michel Gresset is Professor of 

English at the Institut d'Anglais, 

Universite de Paris VII. Thomas 

West is Professor of English, 

University of East Anglia, 

Norwich. 

Approx. 215 pages, notes, biblio., 

index. 

isbn 0-8223-0811-8, $45.00 

January 

IS 



Shifting Ground 

Exile Literature from the Spanish 

Civil War 

Michael Ugarte 

Attending to both canonical 

and neglected works by Span¬ 

ish emigres from the Civil War, 

Ugarte reveals the particular 

importance of this literature for 

our century and for the study 

of literature itself. Through ref¬ 

erence points in the works of 

Thomas Mann, Berthold Brecht, 

and Vladimir Nabokov, as well 

as recent discussions of exile 

by Derrida, Margaret Ferguson, 

and Giuseppe Mazzota, the 

author describes the Spanish 

experience of exile in a series 

of theoretical and practical 

readings that illuminate a wide 

variety of crucial literary trans¬ 

mutations—from politics to 

aesthetics, from author to text, 

from autobiography to novel, 

from testimony to literature, and 

from real experience to poetry. 

Ugarte goes beyond the usual 

corpus of exile literature to 

consider works as diverse as 

Llorens's Liberales y romanticos 

and Cernuda's La realidad y el 

deseo and includes memoirs, 

political tracts, and literary criti¬ 

cism. The author concludes with 

in-depth considerations of the 

prolific Max Aub, the poet Luis 

Cernuda, and the well-known 

novelist Juan Goytisolo, argua¬ 

bly the most important authors 

to emerge from the post-Civil 

War migration. 

Michael Ugarte is Associate 

Professor of Romance Lan¬ 

guages, University of Missouri, 

Columbia. 

256 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0857-6,136.50 

January 

Of related interest 

Idle Fictions: The Hispanic 

Vanguard Novel 

Gustavo Perez Firmat 

1983. xi, 175 pages, ic 82-12773. 

ISBN 0-8223-0528-3, S24.75 

Literature and Liminality 

Festive Readings in the 

Hispanic Tradition 

Gustavo Perez Firmat 

1986. xxi, 182 pages. 1C 85-13077. 

ISBN 0-8223-0658-1, $27.50 

Chinese Narrative 

Poetry 

The Late Han 

through T'ang Dynasties 

Dore J. Levy 

Chinese Narrative Poetry 

brings a new perspective to 

some of China's best-loved and 

most influential poems, includ¬ 

ing Ts'ai Yen's "Poem of Afflic¬ 

tion," Po Chu-yi's "Song of Ever¬ 

lasting Sorrow," and Wei 

Chuang's recently rediscovered 

"Song of the Lady of Ch'in." 

Composed in the shih form dur¬ 

ing the Late Han, Six Dynasties, 

and T'ang periods, these 

poems stand out as master- 

works of narrative art. Yet par¬ 

adoxically, their narrative quali¬ 

ties have been little recognized 

or explored in either traditional 

Chinese or modern Western 

scholarship. The reason for this 

neglect is that while Western lit¬ 

erary traditions acknowledge 

their origins in epic poetry and 

thus take narrative for granted, 

the Chinese tradition is funda¬ 

mentally based on lyric and 

does not admit of a separate 

category for narrative poetry. 

Drawing on both classical Chi¬ 

nese critical works and the 

most recent Western contribu¬ 

tions to the theory of narrative, 

Levy shows how narrative ele¬ 

ments developed out of the 

lyrical conventions of shih. In 

doing so, she accomplishes a 

double purpose, guiding the 

modern reader to an under¬ 

standing of the nature of nar¬ 

rative in Chinese poetry and 

shedding light on the ways in 

which Chinese poets adapted 

the devices of lyric to the needs 

of a completely different 

expressive mode. 

Students of Chinese literature 

will welcome this ground¬ 

breaking study, but Chinese 

Narrative Poetry will interest 

other scholars as well since it 

addresses questions of crucial 

importance for literary theory 

and comparative literature— 

particularly the central issue of 

the applicability of Western 

critical concepts to non-Western 

literature and culture. 

Dore Levy is Assistant Professor 

of Comparative Literature, 

Brown University. 

224 pages, notes, biblio., index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0863-0, $32.50 

January 

On Emerson 

The Best from American Literature 

Edwin H. Cady and Louis Budd, editors 

From 1929 to the latest issue, 

American Literature has been 

the foremost journal expressing 

the findings of those who study 

our national literature. AL has 

published the best work of 

literary historians, critics, 

and bibliographers, ranging 

from the founders of the disci¬ 

pline to the current critics and 

researchers who are expand¬ 

ing the horizons of literary 

discourse. The longevity of this 

excellence lends a special 

distinction to the articles in 

American Literature. 

Contents 

Emerson and the frontier, Ernest 

Marchand; Melville as a critic 

of Emerson, William Braswell; 

Emerson and Quakerism, 

Frederick B. Tolies; William 

James and Emerson, Frederic 

I. Carpenter; Emerson and 

16 



Cudworth: Plastic nature and 

Transcendental art, Vivian C. 

Hopkins; Emerson and the 

James family, William T. 

Stafford; The riddle of 

Emerson's "Sphinx," Thomas R. 

Whitaker; Emerson on Plato: 

The fire's center, Ray Benoit; 

Transcendentalism and psycho¬ 

therapy: Another look at 

Emerson, William E. Bridges; 

Henry Miller, Emerson, and the 

divided self, Paul R. Jackson; 

Spelling time: The reader in 

Emerson's "Circles," David 

M. Wyatt; Children of the fire: 

Charles Ives on Emerson and 

art, David B. Robinson; Convers 

Francis and Emerson, Joel 

Myerson; Emerson and Anti- 

nomianism: The legacy of the 

sermons, Wesley T Mott; 

Emerson's "Immortality": The 

problem of authorship, Glen 

M. Johnson; Emerson, Knee- 

land, and the Divinity School 

Address, Robert E. Burkholder 

Edwin Cady is Andrew W. Mel¬ 

lon Professor in the Humanities 

at Duke University, and Louis 

Budd is James B. Duke Profes¬ 

sor of English, also at Duke. 

Both Cady and Budd have 

served on the Editorial Board 

of American Literature for many 

years, including service as 

Chairman of the Board of 

Editors. 

296 pages, index. 1C 88-3750. 

ISBN 0-8223-0861-4, $33.50 

October 

Now available 

On Whitman 

1987. xi, 300 pages. LC 87-8997. 

isbn 0-8223-0752-9, $33.50 

On Mark Twain 

1987. xi, 304 pages. LC 87-9020. 

isbn 0-8223-0759-6, $33.50 

On Melville 

The Best from American Literature 

Louis J. Budd and Edwin Cady, editors 

Contents 

The anatomy of Melville's fame, 

O. W. Riegel; Herman Melville's 

"I and My Chimney," Merton M. 

Sealts; Melville's "sociality," R. 

E. Watters; Melville's "The 

Town-Ho's Story," Sherman 

Paul; Melville's "'Soiled' Fish of 

the Sea," John W. Nichol; Mel¬ 

ville on Homer, R. W. B. Lewis; 

Some notes on the structure of 

The Confidence-Man, John G. 

Cawelti; Hawthorne, Melville, 

and "Blackness," Hubert H. 

Hoeltje; The domestic adven¬ 

turer in Melville's tales, Judith 

Slater; Redburn and the failure 

of mythic criticism, James 

Schroeter; "Cock-A-Doodle- 

Doo!" and some legends in 

Melville scholarship, Sidney R 

Moss; Melville and the Negro: 

From Typee to "Benito Cereno," 

Eleanor E. Simpson; Melville's 

bachelors and maids: Interpre¬ 

tation through symbol and met¬ 

aphor, Beryl Rowland; Melville 

and the theme of timonism: 

From Pierre to The Confidence- 

Man, Charles N. Watson, Jr.; 

Vere's use of the "forms": 

Means and ends in Billy Budd, 

Christopher W. Sten; The com¬ 

position of Moby-Dick, James 

Barbour; Form as vision in 

Herman Melville's Clarel, 

Bryan C. Short; Moby-Dick-. The 

transformation of the Faustian 

ethos, Gustaaf Van Cromphout; 

Melville's comic debate: Geni¬ 

ality and the aesthetics of 

repose, John Bryant 

Approx. 300 pages, index. 

LC 87-9020. 

isbn 0-8223-0867-3, $33.50 

November 

17 



<✓> 

The Money Doctor in 

the Andes 

The Kemmerer Missions, 1923-1933 

Paul W. Drake 

"The Money Doctor in the 

Ancles is a superb work of syn¬ 

thesis and description, one that 

will immediately become the 

reference point for all subse¬ 

quent work on Andean history 

for this period. Drake's book 

will stand as the model of post¬ 

dependency school analysis 

for a generation of historians 

who undertake the study of 

Latin America's external eco¬ 

nomic relations."—John 

Coatsworth, University of 

Chicago 

The Money Doctor in the Andes 

is an account of the technical 

assistance missions to five 

Andean republics—Colombia, 

Ecuador, Chile, Bolivia, and 

Peru — undertaken by Princeton 

University economist Edwin 

Walter Kemmerer during the 

1920s. Drake demonstrates that 

in each case the Kemmerer mis¬ 

sion recommended an identical 

series of monetary, fiscal, and 

banking reforms, adding occa¬ 

sional recommendations on 

everything from administrative 

reorganization to penal code 

reform as local circumstances 

seemed to warrant. In each 

case, too, local legislatures 

adopted all the main Kemmerer 

proposals virtually without 

debate or modifications. 

Drake links the Kemmerer mis¬ 

sions to vital developments in 

the political and economic his¬ 

tory of the Andean republics 

in the interwar period. He 

analyzes the domestic interest 

groups and political forces 

whose convergent strategies 

gave the Kemmerer missions 

their remarkable record in 

achieving local success for the 

reforms proposed. Second, 

Drake situates the Kemmerer 

missions at the center of a pro¬ 

cess of political modernization 

that created new institutions 

and policy agencies in each of 

the five countries; the missions 

thereby contributed to the 

expansion of the central gov¬ 

ernment as an agent of devel¬ 

opment in ways that later dif¬ 

fered sharply from Kemmerer's 

orthodox policies. Finally, The 

Money Doctor in the Andes 

regards developments in the 

Andean countries in the context 

of the region's developing eco¬ 

nomic ties to the United States. 

Expectations that Kemmerer's 

plans would simultaneously 

attract foreign capital and con¬ 

trol inflation drew support from 

sectors as diverse as trade 

unions and landowners. When 

the Depression deepened, 

Kemmerer's policies proved 

counterproductive and the frag¬ 

ile consensus that had installed 

them fell apart, but the political 

and administrative reforms 

endured—with far-reaching 

consequences. 

Paul Drake is Institute of the 

Americas Professor of Political 

Science and History and Direc¬ 

tor, Center for Iberian and Latin 

American Studies, University of 

California, San Diego. In 

1987-88 he served as President 

of the Latin American Studies 

Association. 

448 pages, notes, biblio., index. 

isbn 0-8223-0880-0, $50.00 

January 

Street Children of Cali 

Lewis Aptekar 

"Here is a book—a psycho¬ 

ethnography of children who 

are among the 40 million street 

people of Latin America—that 

combines approaches rooted in 

anthropology, clinical psychol¬ 

ogy, and tough-minded investi¬ 

gative journalism. Aptekar has 

constructed a vivid portrait of 

life on the streets of Cali, 

Colombia; courageously and 

sensitively, he enters the world 

of the gamines, and shows it to 

us almost from an insider's per¬ 

spective. 

"Clinical psychologists, social 

scientists, and social workers 

all can learn from Aptekar's 

blending of qualitative and 

quantitative research tech¬ 

niques, and so can anyone with 

a concern for street people." — 

Marshall H. Segal!, Associate 

Dean of Arts and Sciences, 

Syracuse University 

Children throng the streets of 

urban Latin America. Visitors 

from developed nations, 

unused to unsupervised chil¬ 

dren in such profusion and 

accosted by importunate 

children selling trivial goods or 

services, wonder who they are, 

where they come from, where 

they go. They are often ex¬ 

plained as the abandoned 

offspring of the very poor or 

the product of delinquency 

and degeneracy, giving rise to 

ambivalent feelings of pity and 

fear in both local and foreign 

observers. 

Systematic and careful studies 

of this large population have 

18 



been lacking. Observers often 

take the self-serving and men¬ 

dacious responses of these 

gamines as true indicators of 

their lives, tending to reinforce 

the romanticized view of street 

children. Aptekar's rigorous 

study of the children, based on 

a year of close contact, pro¬ 

vides real information on where 

the children come from, where 

they go at night, and how they 

survive, socially and economi¬ 

cally. The resulting picture 

reveals not only the social reali¬ 

ties in Latin America but also 

the adaptability and resource¬ 

fulness of children in ways star¬ 

tling to Western middle-class 

conceptions of child develop¬ 

ment. 

Lewis Aptekar is Associate Pro¬ 

fessor of Counselor Education, 

San Jose State University, San 

Jose, California. 

272 pages, photographs, index. 

LC 87-34324. 

isbn 0-8223-0834-7, $38.50 

October 

Psychobiography and 

Life Narratives 

Dan P. McAdams and Richard L. 

Ochberg, editors 

This special March 1988 issue 

of the Journal of Personality 

will be published in book form 

early in thefall of 1988—slightly 

revised and with an added 

index. See the Special Issues 

section under Journals at the 

back of this catalog for a 

description of the issue and a 

list of contributors. Ideal for 

course use in this rapidly devel¬ 

oping field of study. 

Domination and 

Cultural Resistance 

Authority and Power Among an 

Andean People 

Roger Neil Rasnake 

"This rich and novel work of 

ethnography transcends the 

image of Andean villages as 

atomized fractions of an 

archaic 'Andean world.' Recon¬ 

necting the village with a con¬ 

temporary regional-ethnic com¬ 

plex that owes its survival to 

distinctive processes of sym¬ 

bolic reproduction, it also 

reconnects Andean ethnog¬ 

raphy with themes of lasting 

symbolic and political interest." 

— Frank Salomon, University 

of Wisconsin-Madison 

Domination and Cultural Resis¬ 

tance examines the social life 

of the Yura, a Quechua- 

speaking Andean ethnic group 

of central Bolivia, and focuses 

especially on their indigenous 

authorities, the kuraqkuna or 

elders. Combining ethno- 

historical research with con¬ 

temporary fieldwork, Rasnake 

traces the evolution of leader¬ 

ship roles within the changing 

composition of the native 

Andean social groupings, the 

ayllus—from the consolidation 

of pre-Hispanic Aymara poli¬ 

ties, through the pressures of 

the Spanish colonial regime 

and the increasing fragmenta¬ 

tion of the republican era, to 

the present. 

Rasnake explores the impact of 

burdensome exactions in labor 

and tribute imposed on native 

groups by the colonial system 

and the part these played in 

shaping and sometimes distort¬ 

ing native leadership. Today, 

the role of the Yura authorities 

comes to the fore in the spon¬ 

sorship of festivals. The author 

analyzes the world of meaning 

created in festival rituals, whose 

significance is rooted in an 

Andean symbolic language. He 

argues that the symbolic uni¬ 

verse enacted by the kuraqkuna 

presents a coherent orientation 

to the social realities of subor¬ 

dination endured by the Yura. 

These symbolic formulations 

provide the basis for cultural 

resistance to the dominant soci¬ 

ety that lies at the core of Yura 

identity. 

Roger Rasnake is an advisor in 

anthropology at the Program 

for Alternative Development in 

Cochabamba, Bolivia. 

344 pages, photographs, maps, 

notes, tables, index. LC 87-35834. 

isbn 0-8223-0809-6, $39.95 

September 

19 



Political Reasoning 

and Cognition 

A Piagetian View 

Shawn Rosenberg, Dana Ward, 

and Stephen Chilton 

This work presents a new, alter¬ 

native approach to studying the 

formation of political ideolo¬ 

gies and attitudes, addressing 

a concern in political science 

that research in this area is at 

a crossroads. Whereas main¬ 

stream studies have concen¬ 

trated on what indivdiuals know 

and prefer in a political sense, 

this work asks how individuals 

know and prefer. What deep 

structure underlies what people 

know about politics and want 

from it? 

The authors provide an episte¬ 

mologically grounded critique 

of the literature on belief- 

systems, explaining why tra¬ 

ditional approaches have 

reached the limits of usefulness. 

Following the lead of such con¬ 

tinental theorists as Jurgen 

Habermas and Anthony Gid- 

dens, who stress the importance 

of Jean Piaget to the develop¬ 

ment of a strong theoretical 

perspective in political psychol¬ 

ogy, the authors develop a dif¬ 

ferent epistemology, theory, and 

research strategy based on 

Piaget, then apply it in two 

empirical studies of belief- 

systems, and finally present a 

third theoretical study of politi¬ 

cal culture and political devel¬ 

opment. 

The authors address a wide 

audience, going well beyond 

the belief-systems literature to 

take up current problems in 

political culture, political 

institutions, political develop¬ 

ment, political consciousness, 

analysis of power, and concepts 

of democracy, in short, the 

central issue of how political 

reasoning affects political 

behavior. 

Shawn Rosenberg is Assistant 

Professor of Social Science, 

University of California, Irvine; 

Dana Ward is Associate Profes¬ 

sor of Political Studies, Pitzer 

College, Claremont, California; 

and Stephen Chilton is Assistant 

Professor of Political Science, 

University of Minnesota, Duluth. 

192 pages, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0856-8, $32.50 

January 

20 



Evolutionary Systems 

and Society 

A General Theory 

Vilmos Csrinyi 

Foreword by Bela Benathy, former 

President, International Society for 

General Systems Research 

This work is a bold new effort 

to embrace all aspects of life 

— molecular, cellular, behav¬ 

ioral, and cultural—within the 

formulation of a general theory 

of evolution that extends clas¬ 

sical Darwinian theory to 

include human society. 

Csanyi sets out to demonstrate 

that the interactions of the com¬ 

ponents in the biological realm 

(molecules, cells, organisms, 

ecosystems) and in societies 

(people, artifacts, ideas) all 

have a replicative organization. 

He argues that this replicative 

organization (a mechanism for 

information storage and repro¬ 

duction) exists in human socie¬ 

ties in a form that is analogous 

to biological systems. 

The general theory of evolution 

helps explain the spontaneous 

emergence of replicative func¬ 

tions and organizations in bio¬ 

logical systems, and it can also 

be employed to evaluate new 

departures in societal systems. 

Csanyi uses this concept to ex¬ 

plore the origins and evolu¬ 

tion of human society and to 

explain the application of the 

replicative paradigm to the 

processes of the animal and 

human mind and to culture. He 

points out that human culture 

meets all the criteria for classi¬ 

fication as a biological system. 

Its basic components—people, 

ideas, and man-made artifacts 

behave as a systemic unit and 

evolve at an ever-increasing 

rate. 

In summarizing the implications 

of his theory, the author asserts 

that coordinated replication 

governed by a regulatory sys¬ 

tem is necessary if we are to 

avoid nuclear war and insure 

human survival. 

Vilmos Csanyi is Professor of 

Ethology and Behavior Genet¬ 

ics at the Lorand Eotvos Univer¬ 

sity of Budapest. 

304 pages, biblio., index. LC 88-7149. 

ISBN 0-8223-0836-3,149.50 

January 

Now available in paperback 

Free Trade and Moral 

Philosophy 

Rethinking the Sources of 

Adam Smith's Wealth of 

Nations 

Richard F. Teichgraeber III 

"In Teichgraeber's assessment, 

the 'main prize' to be gained 

from studying Smith is greater 

accuracy in measuring the pur¬ 

pose and achievement repre¬ 

sented by The Wealth of 

Nations. . . . Teichgraeber 

writes with the sure hand of one 

whose mastery of the material 

is indeed strong; better still, his 

use of what he knows renders 

a major service to his col¬ 

leagues, who have recognized 

but dimly what he makes clear; 

and best of all, he restores to 

scholarship some of the artistry 

which has for so long been 

eclipsed by pedantry."—Robert 

Sutherland, The Review of 

Politics 

"Free Trade and Moral Phil¬ 

osophy is interesting and chal¬ 

lenging in a number of ways. 

Two stand out. In the first place, 

Teichgraeber offers a reassess¬ 

ment of the relative importance 

for Smith of Hutcheson and 

Hume, arguing that both in 

moral philosophy and in juris¬ 

prudence Smith was in sig¬ 

nificant respects closer to 

Hutcheson. . . . Teichgraeber's 

second challenging conclusion 

concerns the contribution of the 

Wealth of Nations to the argu¬ 

ment for laissez-faire in the 

economy. . . . Teichgraeber 

offers much to debate."—John 

Robertson, TLS 

First published 1986. xviii, 

212 pages. LC 85-25408. 

ISBN 0-8223-0886-X, paper, $12.95 

21 



© 

v/> 

50 

O 

Economic Adjustment 

and Reform in Eastern 

Europe and the Soviet 

Union 

Essays in Honor of Franklyn D. 

Holzman 

Josef C. Brada, Ed A. Hewett, and 

Thomas A. Wolf, editors 

Economic reform, structural 

adjustment, macroeconomic 

stabilization, and participation 

in the world economy are 

aspects of the same issue— 

long-term economic viability of 

centrally planned economies. 

The contributors to this volume 

show how this complex issue 

affects the interconnected econ¬ 

omies of the Soviet Union and 

Eastern Europe. 

Contents 

Overview. Economic stabili¬ 

zation, structural adjustment 

and economic reform, Josef 

Brada, Ed Hewett, and Thomas 

Wolf 

Macroeconomic stabilization. 

Devaluation in modified 

planned economies: A pre¬ 

liminary model for Hungary, 

Thomas Wolf; Conditionality 

and adjustment in Hungary 

and Yugoslavia, Laura Tyson, 

Sherman Robinson, and Leyla 

Woods 

Structural adjustment and intra- 

CMEA economic relations. 

Industrial policy in Eastern 

Europe, Josef Brada; The evo¬ 

lution of CMEA institutions and 

policies and the need for struc¬ 

tural adjustment, Marie 

Lavigne; CMEA institutions and 

policies vs. structural adjust¬ 

ment, Jozef M. van Brabant; 

The content and controversy of 

Soviet trade relations with 

Eastern Europe, 1970-1984, 

Michael Marrse and Jan 

Vanous 

Participation in the larger world 

economy. East-West trade poli¬ 

cies: Implications for the CMEA 

region, John R Hardt and 

Donna L. Gold; Centrally 

planned economies in the IMF, 

the World Bank, and the GATT, 

Paul Marer 

Economic systems and reforms. 

How to create markets in East¬ 

ern Europe (the Hungarian 

case), Marton Tardos; The pol¬ 

itics of "creating efficient mar¬ 

kets in socialism": Comments 

on Marton Tardos, Ellen 

Comisso; Further comments on 

Marton Tardos, Paul Marer; 

Soviet central planning: Probing 

the limits of the traditional 

model, Ed Hewett; Economic 

reform and foreign trade in 

Poland, Urszula Plowiec; 

Changes in the Polish foreign 

trade system and adjustment, 

Z. M. Fallenbuchl; Economic 

reform and foreign trade in 

Poland, David M. Kemme 

Josef Brada is Professor of 

Economics, Arizona State Uni¬ 

versity; Ed Hewett is a Senior 

Fellow at the Brookings Institu¬ 

tion; and Thomas Wolf is Senior 

Economist, International Mone¬ 

tary Fund. 

Duke Press Policy Studies 

Approx. 500 pages, biblio., index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0852-5, S67.50 

January 

Religion and National¬ 

ism in Soviet and East 

European Politics 

Pedro Ramet, editor 

Completely revised and expanded 

edition 

From reviews of the first edition 

"This wide-ranging collection 

makes an important contribu¬ 

tion to its subject area. It cov¬ 

ers a broad range of topics . . . 

it is an enlightening work [and] 

the scholarship is uniformly 

impressive. . . . 

"The main strength of the book 

is that it is needed. Very little 

has been done to explore the 

nexus between religion and 

nationalism, and both sides of 

the subject cry out for explica¬ 

tion. . . . Ramet is especially 

to be praised for conceiving 

and executing an important, 

thoughtful, and well-done piece 

of scholarship."—Slavic Review 

"Excels in its balanced treat¬ 

ment of both background and 

current politics."—Foreign 

Affairs 

New material 

The historical role of religious 

institutions in Eastern Europe 

and their place in the commu¬ 

nist party-state, Peter F. Sugar; 

Jewish nationality and religion 

in the USSR and Eastern 

Europe, Zvi Gitelman; Religion 

and nationalism in Soviet Geor¬ 

gia and Armenia, Stephen 

Jones; The Luther revival: 

Aspects of national Abrenzung 

and confessional Gemeinschaft 

in the German Democratic 

Republic, Dan Beck; Christian¬ 

ity and national heritage 

among the Czechs and Slovaks, 

Pedro Ramet 

22 



Revised and updated chapters 

Interplay of religious policy and 

nationalities policy in the Soviet 

Union and Eastern Europe, 

Pedro Ramet; The neo- 

Slavophile trend and its relation 

to the contemporary religious 

revival in the USSR, Dimitry 

Pospielovsky; Religion and 

nationalism in Ukraine, Vasyl 

Markus; Nationalism and the 

Catholic church in Lithuania, 

Kestutis K. Girnius; Islam and 

nationalism in Soviet Central 

Asia, James Critchlow; Church 

and nationality in postwar 

Poland, Vincent C. Chrypinski; 

Religion and nationalism in 

Hungary, Leslie Laszlo; Religion 

and nationalism in Yugoslavia, 

Pedro Ramet; Religion and 

nationalism in Romania, Trond 

Gilberg; Nationalism and the 

Bulgarian Orthodox church, 

Spas T Raikin; The fate of Islam 

in the Balkans: A comparison 

of four state policies, Zachary 

T. Irwin 

Pedro Ramet is Assistant Profes¬ 

sor at the Henry M. Jackson 

School of International Studies, 

University of Washington, Seat¬ 

tle; much of the work on this 

book was done during a fellow¬ 

ship at the Kennan Institute. 

560 pages, notes, index. 

ISBN 0-8223-0854-1, cloth, $69.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0891-6, paper, $24.95 

January 

Also of interest 

Eastern Politics and Christian¬ 

ity in the Twentieth Century 

Pedro Ramet, editor 

1988. vii, 471 pages. LC 87-27029. 

ISBN 0-8223-0827-4, $47.50 

See also Gilberg, Coalition Strate¬ 

gies of Marxist Parties, page 10. 

Prizewinners and 

Best-Sellers 

Among the Afghans 

Arthur Bonner 

Among the Afghans has 

received a Citation for Excel¬ 

lence (Honorable Mention) 

from the Overseas Press 

Club of America in the 1987 

Cornelius Ryan Award compe¬ 

tition for the best book on for¬ 

eign affairs. 

"A well-researched, balanced, 

and compassionate account of 

the war. . . . Mr. Bonner is an 

objective observer who pursues 

the facts with vigor."—New 

York Times Book Review 

1987. xvi, 366 pages, maps, photo¬ 

graphs, references, index. 

LC 87-22260. 

isbn 0-8223-0783-9, $27.95 

The following titles have been selected 

Choice Outstanding Academic Books for 

1987-88 

Hungary and the Soviet Bloc 

Charles Gati 

"The author gives a fascinating, 

fresh, and original analysis of 

Hungarian politics; his book 

should be on every reading list 

of those interested in Eastern 

Europe."— Choice, March 1987 

1986. ix, 246 pages. LC 86-19739. 

ISBN 0-8223-0684-0, doth, $40.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0747-2, paper, $14.95 

Presidential Selection 

Alexander Heard and Michael 

Nelson, editors 

"All the essays offer fresh 

insights on new issues and 

on perennial concerns. The 

studies collectively deepen and 

broaden our understanding of 

the presidential selection pro¬ 

cess."— Choice, January 1988 

1987. x, 413 pages. LC 87-9164. 

isbn 0-8223-0750-2, cloth, $50.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0785-5, paper, $17.95 

Social change and literary 

language 

The textualization of the past 

in thirteenth-century Old French 

historiography 

Gabrielle M. Spiegel 

Published in the fall 1987 issue 

of The Journal of Medieval and 

Renaissance Studies, Professor 

Spiegel's work has won the 

1987 William Koren Prize for 

the best article on French 

history. The Koren Prize is 

awarded by the Society for 

French Historical Studies. 

These four titles have recently been 

reprinted 

Afghanistan and the 

Soviet Union 

New and expanded edition 

Henry S. Bradsher 

"Afghanistan and the Soviet 

Union is the most compre¬ 

hensive book in English about 

Afghanistan since the coup of 

1978. It should be read by all 

who are interested in Afghan¬ 

istan and the USSR."—Slavic 

Review 

1985. viii, 384 pages. LC 85-15993. 

ISBN 0-8223-0556-9, cloth, $37.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0690-5, paper, $12.95 

The British Prime Minister 

Second edition 

Anthony King 

"This collection of durable 

essays provides a solid profile 

of the office of prime minister 

in Great Britain, including 

descriptions of how recent 

incumbents have tailored it to 

their styles."—Booklist 

1985. xv, 275 pages. LC 84-24711. 

ISBN 0-8223-0634-4, cloth, $30.95 

ISBN 0-8223-063502, paper, $12.95 

The Creativity Question 

Albert Rothenberg and Carl 

Hausman, editors 

"This volume will be a standard 

source book for anyone with a 

serious interest in the problems 

of creativity."—Journal of Aes¬ 

thetics and Art Criticism 

1976. xiv, 366 pages. LC 75-30132. 

ISBN 0-8223-0353-1, cloth, $35.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0354-x, paper, $14.50 

The Passion of Ingmar 

Bergman 

Frank Gado 

"Bergmanians must have this 

indispensable study, which will 

be the cornerstone of all future 

studies. It's intelligent, deep¬ 

running, and readably unpe- 

dantic."—Kirkus 

1986. xvii, 547 pages. LC 86-19731. 

isbn 0-8223-0585-2, cloth, $49.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0586-0, paper, $19.95 

23 



Living with the Shore 

General editors: Orrin H. 

Pilkey, Jr., and William J. Neal 

Sponsored by The National 

Audubon SocietyTM 

These books provide informa¬ 

tion on living with the forces of 

nature rather than confronting 

them, minimizing the environ¬ 

mental hazards to property and 

life, and understanding clearly 

the escape routes from a haz¬ 

ardous area. In addition, they 

provide a sound basis for 

deciding where and what to 

buy and not buy on the shore, 

and field guides to the 

beaches of each region. 

Representative contents 

How the shoreline works; 

Shoreline engineering: the 

impossible dream; Selecting a 

site on a beach; The coast, 

land use, and the law; Building 

or buying a house near the 

beach; Guide to local, state, 

and federal agencies involved 

in coastal development 

Orrin Pilkey, Jr., is James B. 

Duke Professor of Geology, 

Duke University. William Neal 

is Professor of Geology, Grand 

Valley State University, Allen¬ 

dale, Michigan. 

Titles now available 

The Beaches Are Moving: 

The Drowning of America's 

Shoreline (overview volume to 

the series), paper, $10.95 

Living with the West Florida 

Shore, paper, $11.95 

Living with the Alabama/ 

Mississippi Shore, paper, $11.95 

Living with the Louisiana Shore, 

paper, $9.95 

Living with the Texas Shore, 

paper, $9.95 

Living with the South Carolina 

Shore, paper, $9.95 

From Currituck to Calabash: 

Living with North Carolina's 

Barrier Islands, paper, $12.50 

Living with the New Jersey 

Shore, paper, $12.95 

Living with Long Island's South 

Shore, paper, $9.95 

Living with the Lake Erie Shore, 

paper, $12.95 

Living with the California 

Coast, paper, $14.95 

Living with the Coast of Puget 

Sound, paper, $12.95 

Living with the East Florida 

Shore, paper, $11.95 

Many of the above titles are 

also available in a hardcover 

edition. We will be happy to 

send details. For a new book 

in this series, see page 7. 

At the Polls 

Howard R. Penniman, general 

editor 

Published with the American 

Enterprise Institute for Public 

Policy Research 

Duke University Press has 

joined with the American Enter¬ 

prise Institute for Public Policy 

Research in publishing studies 

on the electoral process as it 

functions throughout the world. 

Cited by Choice for its "high 

standards of scholarly analysis 

and objectivity," At the Polls 

provides both a chronicle of 

events and a thorough analysis 

of the election results. 

Howard R. Penniman is Resi¬ 

dent Scholar and Codirector of 

Political and Social Processes, 

American Enterprise Institute for 

Public Policy Research. 

Now available 

Canada at the Polls, 1984 

A Study of the Federal General 

Elections 

Howard Penniman, editor 

Introduction by John Meisel 

Contents 

The flexible Canadian elector¬ 

ate, Lawrence LeDuc; Choosing 

new party leaders, R. K. Carty; 

Opportunity regained: The Tory 

victory in 1984, George Perlin; 

The dauphin and the doomed, 

Stephen Clarkson; The 1984 

Federal General Election and 

developments in Canadian 

24 



party finance, Khayyam Zev 

Paltiel; The New Democratic 

party in the 1984 Federal Gen¬ 

eral Election, J. Terence Morley; 

The media and the 1984 land¬ 

slide, Frederick J. Fletcher; 

Reinventing the brokerage 

wheel: The Tory success in 

1984, John C. Courtney 

1988. xiii, 215 pages. LC 87-27252. 

isbn 0-8223-0805-3, cloth, $47.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0821-5, paper, $15.95 

Ireland at the Polls: 1981, 

1982, and 1987 

Howard Penniman and Brian 

Farrell, editors 

Contents 

The context of three elections, 

Brian Farrell; Campaigns, 

manifestoes, and party fi¬ 

nances, Joseph O'Malley; The 

voters, the issues, and the party 

system, Richard Sinnoft; Party 

organization, vote manage¬ 

ment, and candidate selection: 

Toward the nationalization of 

electoral strategy in Ireland, 

Peter Mair; Government forma¬ 

tion and ministerial selection, 

Brian Farrell; Women and the 

elections, Maurice Manning; 

Media coverage of the Irish 

elections of 1981 -1982, John 

Bowman; The Senate elections, 

John Coakley; Prospects for 

democratic politics in Ireland, 

Basil Chubb; The general elec¬ 

tion of 1987, Brian Farrell and 

David M. Farrell 

1987. xv, 275 pages. LC 87-13513. 

isbn 0-8223-0754-5, cloth, $52.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0786-3, paper, $17.50 

Italy at the Polls, 1983 

Howard Penniman, editor 

Contents 

Background, Norman Kogan; 

The electorate: An ambiguous 

verdict, Giacomo Sani; The 

Christian Democrats: The big 

losers, Douglas A. Wertman; 

The ambiguous alternative: The 

Italian Communist party in the 

1983 elections, Marcello 

Fedele; The Italian Socialist 

party: An indispensable hos¬ 

tage, K. Robert Nilsson; The 

changing balance: The rise of 

the small parties in the 1983 

elections, Robert Leonardi; 

Unions and politics in Italy, 

Carol A. Mershon; The mass 

media in the Italian elections of 

1983, William E. Porter; Italian 

elections: The "Rashomon" 

effect, Joseph LaPalombara 

1987. xii, 217 pages. LC 87-6716. 

isbn 0-8223-0755-3, cloth, $39.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0787-1, paper, $13.95 

Competitive Elections in 

Developing Countries 

Myron Weiner and Ergun 

Ozbudun, editors 

Contents 

Empirical democratic theory, 

Myron Weiner; India, Myron 

Weiner; Sri Lanka, Robert N. 

Kearney; Malaysia, Lee Kam 

Hing and Michael Ong; Costa 

Rica and Jamaica, Mitchell A. 

Seligson; Nigeria, Henry 

Bienen; Venezuela, Daniel H. 

Levine; Portugal, Howard J. 

Wiarda; Turkey, Ergun 

Ozbudun; Romania, 1919— 

1938, Mattei Dogan; Institution¬ 

alizing competitive elections in 

developing societies, Ergun 

Ozbudun 

1987. xii, 432 pages. LC 87-5341. 

isbn 0-8223-0685-9, cloth,$55.00 

ISBN 0-8223-0766-9, paper, $18.95 

The American Elections 

of 1984 

Austin Ranney, editor 

"Of the volumes in this genre 

on the 1984 presidential elec¬ 

tion, this one is by far the best 

and most thorough."—Choice 

1985. xii, 368 pages. LC 85-24573. 

ISBN 0-8223-0230-6, cloth, $36.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0697-2, paper, $14.95 

Britain at the Polls 1983 

Austin Ranney, editor 

"In the present batch of books 

this is the most useful... a 

straightforward analysis [and] 

good meat-and-potatoes 

stuff"—TLS 

1985. xiv, 227 pages. LC 84-24646. 

isbn 0-8223-0619-0, cloth, $27.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0620-4, paper, $13.95 

Spain at the Polls, 1977, 

1979, and 1982 

Howard Penniman and Eusebio 

Mujal-Leon, editors 

"Several essays break new 

ground, notably the discussion 

of regional parties in Catalonia 

and the Basque provinces and 

Juan Roldan's excellent essay 

on the role of the mass media 

in the Spanish transition."— 

SAIS Review 

1985. xviii, 372 pages. LC 85-20523. 

isbn 0-8223-0663-8, cloth, $42.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0695-6, paper, $14.95 

Of related interest 

Parties and Elections 

in Greece 

The Search for Legitimacy 

Richard Clogg 

The author examines the ante¬ 

cedents of the present party 

system and examines in detail 

the policies and structure of the 

parties currently represented in 

parliament, as well as various 

small parties across the politi¬ 

cal spectrum. Emphasis is 

placed on Greece's postwar 

electoral experience and in 

particular on an analysis of the 

1964,1974,1977,1981, and 1985 

election results. 

Richard Clogg is Reader in 

Modern Greek History, King's 

College, University of London. 

1988. xvii, 268 pages, notes, index. 

LC 87-30376. 

ISBN 0-8223-0794-4, cloth, $38.95 

ISBN 0-8223-0823-1, paper, $16.95 

For France at the Polls, please see 

page 13. 

▲ 

Duke Press 

Policy Studies 

Some recent titles in this series 

Resolving Disputes 

Between Nations 

Coercion or Conciliation? 

Martin Patchen 

1988. xiii, 366 pages. LC 87-26845. 

ISBN 0-8223-0764-2, cloth, $42.50 

ISBN 0-8223-0819-3, paper, $14.95 

World Deforestation 

in the Twentieth Century 

John F. Richards and Richard R 

Tucker, editors 

1988.304 pages. LC 87-31953. 

ISBN 0-8223-0784-7, $47.50 

For new books in this series, see 

pages 10,11, ond 22. 

25 



o 

v/» 

Newly available from Duke 

Poetics Today 

International Journal for Theory 

and Analysis of Literature and 

Communication 

Coeditors: Benjamin Harshav 

(Hrushovski), Department of 

Comparative Literature, Yale 

University; itamar Even-Zohar, The 

Porter Institute for Poetics and 

Semiotics, Tel Aviv University 

Beginning in 1988 Poetics Today, 

formerly published in Israel for 

Tel Aviv University, will be pub¬ 

lished by Duke University Press. 

Published in English, if is widely 

recognized as one of the most 

important journals in the world 

in the fields of literary theory 

and comparative literature. 

The editorial board of Poetics 

Today provides a who's who of 

scholars in literature and liter¬ 

ary theory, and many of the 

contributors are equally distin¬ 

guished. To illustrate, one of the 

1988 issues, guest edited by Paul 

Hernadi, focuses on "The Rhet¬ 

oric of Interpretation and the 

Interpretation of Rhetoric." Its 

contributors include Hayden 

White, Jonathan Culler, Edward 

Pechter, Martin Jay, Terry 

Eagleton, Houston Baker, 

Richard Ohmann, Dominick 

La Capra, Susan Handelman, 

Renato Rosaldo, Robert Berk- 

hofer, and Michael Holquist. 

Other topical issues planned for 

1988 and 1989 include: 

Interpretation in context in 

science and culture; Construc¬ 

tive moves in literary theory; 

Literature and ideology: The 

Hebrew renaissance; Litera¬ 

ture and art; Slavic theories of 

literature; History of con¬ 

sciousness; The question of 

ideology 

Quarterly, current volume 9 

Subscription prices for 1988: individ¬ 

uals, $22.50; institutions, $35.00 

American Literature 

A Journal of Literary History, 

Criticism, and Bibliography 

Louis J. Budd, editor 

Published in cooperation with 

the American Literature Section 

of the Modern Language Asso¬ 

ciation, American Literature has 

been regarded since its incep¬ 

tion as the preeminent periodi¬ 

cal in its field. Each issue 

contains articles covering the 

works of several American 

authors—from colonial to con¬ 

temporary—as well as an 

extensive book review section. 

An additional section provides 

brief summaries of recent arti¬ 

cles on American literature from 

other periodicals. Throughout 

the world, scholars and teach¬ 

ers of American literature 

look to this journal for compre¬ 

hensive coverage of their 

profession. 

Quarterly, current volume 60 

Subscription prices for 1989: individ¬ 

uals, $16; institutions, $26; students, 

$8; secondary schools, $16 

Duke Mathematical 

Journal 

Morris Weisfeld, editor 

As of 1988, the Duke Mathemat¬ 

ical Journal has expanded to 

six issues per year, published in 

two volumes of three issues 

each. This expansion—which 

will allow DMJ to publish over 

1,600 pages of original research 

this year, covering all areas of 

mathematics and its applica¬ 

tions— is necessary to accom¬ 

modate the steadily increasing 

flow of high-quality papers 

being received by DMJ, without 

jeopardizing the journal's hard- 

earned reputation for prompt 

publication. 

"A world-class research journal 

in broad areas of mathematics. 

The standards for acceptance of 

papers are high, and this title 

has an excellent reputation in 

academic libraries."—Maga¬ 

zines for Libraries 

Bimonthly, current volumes 56/57 

Subscription prices for 1989 (two 

volumes): individuals, $120; institu¬ 

tions, $240; individuals whose insti¬ 

tution already subscribes, $60 

m — 1 

26 



Ethnohistory 

Shepard Krech III, editor 

"This journal is highly recom¬ 

mended."— Magazines for 

Libraries 

Ethnohistory, the official journal 

of the American Society for Eth¬ 

nohistory, emphasizes the joint 

use of documentary materials 

and ethnographic data, as well 

as the combination of historio¬ 

graphic and anthropological 

approaches, in the study of 

social and cultural processes 

and history. The journal has 

established a particularly strong 

reputation for its studies of the 

history of native peoples in the 

Americas, and in recent years 

has expanded its focus to cul¬ 

tures and societies throughout 

the world. 

Ethnohistory publishes articles, 

review essays, and book reviews 

written by scholars in anthropol¬ 

ogy, history, linguistics, art 

history, geography, and other 

disciplines. The articles pub¬ 

lished in Ethnohistory are united 

in their use of ethnohistorical 

methodology to analyze the 

past of societies and cultures. 

Archaeological artifacts, oral 

histories, myths, ethnographic 

observations, and the writings 

of literate people all provide 

data that must be analyzed, 

combined, reinterpreted, and 

synthesized to form a coherent 

account. Ethnohistory is the jour¬ 

nal that scholars look to for 

theoretical, methodological, 

and substantive contributions 

in this difficult task. 

Quarterly, current volume 35 

Subscription prices for 1989: institu¬ 

tions, $34; individuals, $21 (includes 

membership in the American Society 

for Ethnohistory) 

For information about the American 

Society for Ethnohistory, contact 

William O. Autry, Secretary/Trea¬ 

surer of ASE, c/o Newberry Library, 

60 W. Walton, Chicago, Illinois 

60610. 

Hispanic American 

Historical Review 

David Bushnell, editor 

Published by Duke University 

Press since its revival by J. Fred 

Rippy in 1926, HAHR pioneered 

the study of Latin American his¬ 

tory and culture in the United 

States and remains the most 

widely respected journal in the 

field. Since 1954 HAHR has 

been published in cooperation 

with the Conference on Latin 

American History of the Ameri¬ 

can Historical Association, and 

regular notices of the Confer¬ 

ence's activities appear in the 

journal. The comprehensive 

book review section provides 

commentary, ranging from brief 

notices to review essays, on 

every facet of scholarship on 

Latin America and its history. 

"The most highly regarded Latin 

American history journal pub¬ 

lished in the United States. An 

essential item for Latin Ameri¬ 

can history collections."— 

Magazines for Libraries 

Quarterly, current volume 68 

Subscription prices: individuals, $30; 

institutions, $54; students, $14 

History of Political 

Economy 

(raufurd D. W. Goodwin, editor 

First published in 1969, HOPE 

was the first scholarly journal 

to focus on the history of eco¬ 

nomics and has played a major 

role in the development of this 

field of study. Each issue con¬ 

tains both book reviews and 

articles describing original 

research on the development 

of economic thought, the histor¬ 

ical background behind major 

figures in the history of eco¬ 

nomics, the interpretation of 

economic theories, and the 

methodologies available to his¬ 

torians of economic thinking. 

"HOPE has . . . become an inte¬ 

gral component of the expand¬ 

ing cumulative literature on the 

history of economics, and its 

pages must be studied closely 

by any scholar who proposes 

to discover, evaluate, and build 

upon established knowledge of 

the subject. Moreover,... it 

seems legitimate to claim that it 

has helped to raise both the 

standards and the expectations 

of performance in the field. The 

fact that its contributors have 

included some of the world's 

leading economists has also 

done its reputation no harm." 

—A. W. Coats, University of 

Nottingham (U.K.) 

Quarterly, current volume 20 

Subscription prices: individuals, $32; 

institutions, $56; students, $18 

Journal of 

Forest History 

Alice E. Ingerson, editor 

The Journal of Forest History 

offers a long-term perspective 

on the entire range of human 

interactions with forests, 

including: 

- land use and economic devel¬ 

opment (forest clearing, frontier 

settlement, lumber, furniture, 

fuelwood, pulp and paper, 

foods or drugs from forest eco¬ 

systems, tree farming, and 

agroforestry) 

- conservation and recreation 

(legislation and administration, 

citizens' initiatives, public and 

common lands, watershed pro¬ 

tection, erosion and reclama¬ 

tion, wildlife, wilderness, urban 

parks) 

- forests and the natural world 

in art, literature, philosophy, 

and folklore 

- forest-related exploration, sci¬ 

ence, and education (forestry, 

natural history, ecology, botany, 

zoology) 

The Journal of Forest History 

has been the journal of record 

for these topics in North Amer¬ 

ican history since 1957 and 

has recently expanded into inter¬ 

national and comparative 

history. 

Each issue includes book 

reviews, current annotated bib¬ 

liography, and news of archival 

acquisitions and ongoing 

research. 

Quarterly, current volume 32 

Subscription prices: libraries and 

institutions, $30; individuals, $20 

(includes membership in the Forest 

History Society) 

Information about the other 

programs of the Forest History Soci¬ 

ety, which is affiliated with Duke 

University, can be obtained by writ¬ 

ing to FHS, 701 Vickers Avenue, 

Durham, North Carolina 27701. 

27 



Journal of Health 

Politics, Policy and Law 

Lawrence D. Brown, editor 

Since 1976 JHPPL has provided 

a forum for policymakers, prac¬ 

titioners, and scholars to 

exchange ideas about the rela¬ 

tionship between government 

and health—as it is now and as 

it ought to be. JHPPL is noted 

for the depth of its analysis, 

the breadth of its coverage, and 

the authoritativeness of its 

contributors. 

Recent issues have featured spe¬ 

cial sections on the treatment 

of handicapped newborns, 

tobacco advertising, Medicaid 

and Medicare reform, compar¬ 

ative health politics, and the 

competitive effects of HMOs. 

Other recent articles have 

focused on methods of financ¬ 

ing long-term care, the per¬ 

formance of medical malprac¬ 

tice review panels, cafeteria 

plans for fringe benefits, the 

structure of individual practice 

associations, small area 

analysis, and the acquisition of 

teaching hospitals by investor- 

owned chains. 

An extensive book review sec¬ 

tion and a comprehensive 

"News and Notes" column help 

readers keep up with develop¬ 

ments in the fields of health pol¬ 

icy and health law. "An impres¬ 

sive journal featuring scholarly 

essays by distinguished attor¬ 

neys, physicians, health special¬ 

ists, and political scientists.. .. 

A must for all libraries serving 

or teaching health care profes¬ 

sionals as well as collections on 

political science and govern¬ 

ment policy."—Magazines for 

Libraries 

Quarterly, current volume 13 

Subscription prices: individuals, $36; 

institutions, $60; students, $16 

Journal of Personality 

Journal of Medieval 

and Renaissance 

Studies 

Annabel Patterson and Marcel Tetel, 

coeditors 

This distinguished semiannual 

publishes scholarly articles on 

any aspect of late medieval and 

Renaissance culture and society. 

Its topics include the art, litera¬ 

ture, theater, music, philosophy, 

theology, and history (intellec¬ 

tual, political, and social) of this 

period. The journal especially 

seeks studies that bring several 

of these areas or disciplines 

together, illuminate issues in 

cross-disciplinary and compar¬ 

ative analysis, or bear on the 

problems of change and transi¬ 

tion, whether institutional, stylis¬ 

tic, generic, or from one period 

to another. 

"This is a well-edited and attrac¬ 

tive publication [with] a presti¬ 

gious editorial advisory board. 

Recommended for the university 

library."—Magazines for 

Libraries 

Semiannual, current volume 18 

Subscription prices for 1989: individ¬ 

uals, $20; institutions, $29 

Stephen G. West, editor 

For more than 50 years, the 

Journal of Personality has pub¬ 

lished scientific research in the 

field of personality, especially 

experimental studies of person¬ 

ality and behavior dynamics, 

personality development, and 

individual differences in the 

cognitive, affective, and inter¬ 

personal domains. Annual spe¬ 

cial issues focus on topics of 

particular interest, such as (in 

1988) "Psychobiography and 

Life Narratives." 

The reemergence of this journal 

as an important force in psy¬ 

chology reflects the develop¬ 

ment of new approaches in both 

theory and methodology within 

the recently revitalized field of 

personality research. 

Quarterly, current volume 56 

Subscription prices: individuals, $29; 

institutions, $52; students, $15 

SSCORE 

Social Science Computer 

Review 

G. David Garson, editor 

Ronald Anderson, coeditor 

In 1987 the two premier journals 

serving social scientists who 

are interested in the use of 

computers joined forces. The 

new SSCORE resulted from 

expansion of the Social Science 

Microcomputer Review to incor¬ 

porate the former Computers 

and the Social Sciences. The 

combined journal provides a 

unique forum for social scien¬ 

tists to acquire and share infor¬ 

mation on the research and 

teaching applications of micro¬ 

computing and on the impact 

of computing on society and 

the social sciences. 

Regular Features in Each Issue of 

SSCORE 

Communications and Reports. 

Responses and experiential 

accounts from the many read¬ 

ers who consider themselves an 

integral part of the SSCORE 

"network." 

News and Notes. Information 

on conferences, new software 

releases, useful articles in other 

publications, and microcom¬ 

puter services—includes items 

relevant to all social scientists 

as well as items of special inter¬ 

est to particular disciplines: 

economics, history, law, geog¬ 

raphy, political science, psy¬ 

chology, public administration, 

sociology, and statistics. 

Software Reviews. Every issue 

contains careful reviews of 

15- 20 different software pack¬ 

ages. Each review begins with 

a brief description of the pack¬ 

age and its intended audience. 

28 



followed by summary ratings 

of the package's usefulness, 

clarity, and difficulty, and then 

an in-depth assessment of how 

the program might best be used 

by social scientists. 

Book Reviews. Many issues con¬ 

tain a review essay comparing 

and analyzing several books 

on a particular subject (recent 

examples include "Online 

Searching" and "Micro¬ 

computers and the Human 

Services") as well as 5-10 

comprehensive reviews of indi¬ 

vidual titles. 

Quarterly, current volume 6 

Subscription prices: individuals, S28; 

institutions, $56 

Social Science History 

James Q. Graham, Jr., and 

Robert P. Swierenga, editors 

The official journal of the Social 

Science History Association, 

SSH brings together social sci¬ 

entists interested in the study of 

change over time and historians 

interested in the development 

of consciously theoretical 

approaches to historical expli¬ 

cation. It presents both innova¬ 

tive research that applies rigor¬ 

ous methodologies to the study 

of the past, and essays that 

reflect upon the nature of the 

theories and methods used by 

scholars as they attempt to 

make sense of past events or 

trends. 

SSH's contributors include 

anthropologists, demographers, 

economists, geographers, politi¬ 

cal scientists, and sociologists, 

as well as historians, making it 

a truly interdisciplinary forum. 

Each issue contains information 

about new developments in 

social science data archives, 

research funding agencies, 

training programs and summer 

institutes, and significant new 

publications in history and the 

social science disciplines. 

Quarterly, current volume 12 

Subscription prices: libraries and 

institutions, $50; individuals, $20 

(includes membership in the Social 

Science History Association); 

students, $12 

For information about the Social Sci¬ 

ence History Association, contact 

Howard W. Allen, Executive Director, 

Department of History, Southern 

Illinois University, Carbondale, 

Illinois 62091. 

SAQ 

The South Atlantic 
Quarterly 

Editorial Board at Duke University: 

Frank Lentricchia, chair; A. Leigh 

DeNeef, Stanley Fish, Fredric Jameson, 

Annabel Patterson, Lee Patlerson, 

Barbara Herrnstein Smith, Jane 

Tompkins, Peter Wood 

The inaugural fall 1987 issue 

from the new editorial board, 

entitled "Work in Progress at 

Duke," featured articles by the 

members of the editorial board. 

This issue "shows the board's 

interest in how social, political, 

class, and gender issues affect 

the act of creating literature, 

and also the act of reading 

literature." 

The 1988 and 1989 volumes of 

SAQ include: 

Third World literary and cultural 

criticism. Edited by Fredric 

Jameson, Rob Nixon on V. S. 

Naipaul, Hazel V. Carby on 

C. L. R. James, Mary N. Layoun 

on Fictional formations/defor¬ 

mations of national culture, 

Christopher L. Miller on Black 

African literature, Barbara Har¬ 

low on the Arab challenge to 

cultural dependency, Timothy 

Brennan on "metropolitan" vs. 

"indigenous" anticolonial writ¬ 

ers, and Anne McClintock on 

patriarchy, South Africa, and 

King Solomon's Mines 

Postmodernism and Japan. Co¬ 

edited by Masao Miyoshi and 

Harry Harootunian. "What 

these papers show, above all 

else, is a general conviction that 

any effort to define the scene of 

Japan's postmodernity requires 

undertaking the dangerous task 

of retracing the meaning of the 

modern as the Japanese have 

confronted it since the fateful 

decision to transform society in 

the image of Western 'enlight¬ 

ened' wealth and power. Nearly 

all of the papers consider the 

spectacle of the modern and 

how the Japanese have tried to 

extract the guarantee of stable 

meaning from a ceaselessly 

changing landscape and 

wrenching social transforma¬ 

tions in daily life." Contributors 

include Tetsuo Najita, Asada 

Akira, J. Victor Koschmann, 

Norma Field, Brett de Bary, 

Karatani Kojin, and Stephen 

Melville 

Placing the plot: Novel per¬ 

spectives. Contributors include 

Jonathan Arac on Charles Dick¬ 

ens, Susan Gillman on Mark 

Twain, Patricia McKee on Henry 

James, Michael Moses on 

Thomas Hardy, and Marianna 

Torgovnick on Mario Puzo 

Homosexuality and the acad¬ 

emy. Coedited by Ron Butters, 

John Clum, and Michael Moon 

Film and television theory. 

Edited by Jane Gaines 

The fiction of Don DeLillo. 

Edited by Frank Lentricchia 

The politics of liberal education 

Quarterly, current volume 87 

Subscription prices for 1989: individ¬ 

uals, $14; institutions, $24 

29 



«✓* Competition in the Psychobiography and 

o Health Care Sector: Life Narratives 

Ten Years Later Edited by Dan P. McAdams and 

Richard L. Ochberg 

— 
Edited by Warren Greenberg 

Journal of Health Politics, Policy 

Journal of Personality 

and Law 

In the light of the recent emer¬ 

1 gence of narrative and story as 

In 1978 a book entitled Com¬ guiding frames for human 

petition in the Health Care Sec¬ understanding and the recent 

tor was published by the Fed¬ return of the person to center 
““ eral Trade Commission, edited stage in personality psychology, 

by Warren Greenberg. This col¬ the purpose of this special issue 

lection of essays proved influ¬ is to spotlight some of the fruit¬ 

ential in shaping the course of ful ways in which contemporary 

health policy over the next personality psychologists are 

decade. Now, in 1988, Warren collecting, analyzing, and dis¬ 

Greenberg has persuaded cerning stories about persons' 

many of the same authors to lives. The special issue includes 

reflect upon their earlier work both concrete examples of how 

m in the light of both changes in this work is done and abstract 

their own thinking and develop¬ analyses of how it might or 

*✓> 
ments in the financing of health 

care during the intervening 

decade. 

should be done. 

Contributors: Alan C. Elms, 

Abigail J. Stewart (and others), 

Contributors: Stuart Altman, David G. Winter and Leslie A. 

Christine Bishop, Alain Carlson, Rae Carlson, James 

Enthoven, H. E. Freeh III and Paul William Anderson, Jacquelyn 

B. Ginsburg, Lawrence Gold¬ Wiersma, George C. Rosen- 

berg and Warren Greenberg, wald, Irving E. Alexander, and 

Joseph P Newhouse, Mark V. 

Pauly, and Frank Sloan and 

Roger Feldman. 

1988.180 pages. $15.00 

William McKinley Runyan. 

1988. 325 pages. $18.00 

Personality and 

Physical Health 

Edited by Jerry Suls and 

Joan D. Rittenhouse 

Journal of Personality 

The relationship between per¬ 

sonality factors and physical 

health has long intrigued both 

scientists and physicians. It 

appears that the requisite con¬ 

ceptual and methodological 

tools are now available to pro¬ 

vide some definitive facts about 

this topic. The 1987 special issue 

provides a forum for the most 

recent research on how person¬ 

ality factors may contribute to 

medical functioning and lays a 

foundation for systematic col¬ 

laboration between researchers 

in personality and in behavioral 

medicine. 

Contributors: Michael F Scheier 

and Charles S. Carver, 

Theodore M. Dembroski and 

Paul T. Costa, Jr., Christopher 

Peterson and Martin E. P. 

Seligman, John B. Jemmott III, 

Paul T. Costa, Jr. and Robert R. 

McRae, and Mogens R. Jensen, 

among others. 

1987.240 pages. 118.00 

30 



The State of the Art 

of Social Science 
Computing 

An Annual 

Social Science Computer Review 

Each volume of the Social Sci¬ 

ence Computer Review will con¬ 

clude with an annual sympo¬ 

sium on the "state of the art": 

comprehensive assessments of 

computer applications for 

teaching and research in all the 

major social science disciplines, 

plus related fields. 

The first such review, in 1987, 

includes separate articles on 

computing in sociology, anthro¬ 

pology, psychology, political 

science, economics, public 

administration, history, statistics, 

and expert systems. Each article 

is by a well-known authority in 

the field. Each article provides, 

in about fifteen tightly packed 

pages, an overview of recent 

applications, numerous re¬ 

source listings (complete with 

addresses of suppliers), and an 

analysis of current trends and 

future directions. 

1987 and 1988. $14.00 each 

Symposium on 

Computerized 

Simulation in the 

Social Sciences 

Edited by David Crookall, president of 

international Simulation and Gaming 

Association 

Social Science Computer Review 

The combination of simulation 

techniques and computer tech¬ 

nologies provides a powerful 

methodology that has already 

been used to great effect 

in recent years in the service 

of education, training, and 

research. Much of the most 

interesting educational software 

now available takes the form 

of simulations. This issue dis¬ 

cusses theoretical and practi¬ 

cal issues in computerized 

simulation. 

The issue includes an overview 

of computerized simulation and 

specific reports on software now 

being developed to allow stu¬ 

dents to author their own simu¬ 

lations; on PWORLD, a "world 

model" that simulates foreign 

policy decisions; on the INTER¬ 

NATIONAL FUTURES global 

model; on ZIMOD, which simu¬ 

lates the Zimbabwean econ¬ 

omy; on the problem of how to 

handle "counter-intuitive 

results"; on the problem of how 

to "maintain" a computerized 

simulation so that it remains 

useful in various settings; and 

on research into the relation 

between behavior in a real 

event and in a simulated one. 

1988. 180 pages. $14.00 

Inka Ethnohistory 

Edited by Terence N. D'Altroy 

Ethnohistory 

The question of how and why 

certain states have expanded to 

control regions vastly exceed¬ 

ing their own territories is a cen¬ 

tral issue in the study of prehis¬ 

toric society. The Inka Empire of 

western South America was one 

of the most extensive and com¬ 

plex of the early states: the Inkas 

created a vast bureaucracy and 

taxation system encompassing 

subjects from scores of ethnic 

groups. The Inka achievement 

appears even more extraordi¬ 

nary given the lack of a written 

language and the difficulties 

of transportation in the Andes. 

This special issue examines 

some of the means by which the 

Inka Empire consolidated con¬ 

trol over its subject population, 

looking at the political, eco¬ 

nomic, social, and ideological 

relationships between the dom¬ 

inant state and the incorporated 

polities. 

Contributors: Terry Yarov 

LeVine, Mary B. La Lone and 

Darrell E. La Lone, Frank 

Salomon, and Terence D'Altroy. 

1987.114 pages. $7.00 

Rewriting the 

Middle Ages 

Edited by Lee Patterson 

Journal of Medieval and 

Renaissance Studies 

Explicitly revisionary in their atti¬ 

tude toward received truths, 

seven leading medievalists here 

offer boldly argued reconsider¬ 

ations of salient issues in 

current medieval studies. Con¬ 

sidering a wide variety of top¬ 

ics—the impact of the market 

upon late medieval individual¬ 

ity, the shape of twelfth-century 

philosophical history, poaching 

as a puberty rite, the compara¬ 

tive study of medieval towns, 

Franciscanism and the maca¬ 

bre, the development of vernac¬ 

ular historiography, and the use 

of logic in defining the fiction¬ 

ally of narrative—these essays 

will be of interest to all medie¬ 

valists, regardless of their field. 

Contributors: David Aers, Mar¬ 

cia Colish, Barbara Hanawalt, 

Rodney Hilton, Diane Owen 

Hughes, Gabrielle Spiegel, and 

Peter Travis. 

31 



Tenth Anniversary Issue 

Journal of Health Politics, Policy 

and Law 

Published in book form in 1987 

(with a new preface and an 

added index) as Health Policy 

in Transition: A Decade of 

Health Politics, Policy and Law, 

edited by Lawrence D. Brown. 

Special volume in honor 

of Yuri Ivanovich Manin 

Duke Mathematical Journal 

Published in book form in 1987 

as Mathematical Papers in 

Honor of Yuri Ivanovich Manin. 

The Biological Past 

of the Black 

Social Science History 

Published in book form in 1988, 

with new material added, as 

The African Exchange, edited by 

Kenneth Kiple. 

Both the South Atlantic Quar¬ 

terly (SAQ) and Poetics Today 

run thematic issues several times 

each year. For recent and forth¬ 

coming issues, see the listing for 

each of these journals. 

Author and Editor Index 

Aptekar, Lewis 18 

Babine, Alexis 4 

Barber, James David 8 

Beatley, Timothy 13 

Bevington, Helen 7 

Beyle, Thad L. 12 

Bonner, Arthur 23 

Brada, Josef C. 22 

Bradsher, Henry S. 23 

Brower, David J. 13 

Budd, Louis 16,17, 26 

Cady, Edwin H. 16,17 

Chilton, Stephen 20 

Crispell, Kenneth R. 2 

Csanyi, Vilmos 21 

DeNeef, A. Leigh 15, 29 

Drake, Paul W. 18 

Gado, Frank 23 

Gamble, Andrew 9 

Gati, Charles 23 

Gilberg, Trond 10 

Godschalk, David R. 13 

Gomez, Carlos F. 2 

Gresset, Michel 15 

Hausman, Carl 23 

Heard, Alexander 23 

Hewett, Ed A. 22 

Hoffman, Michael J. 14 

Kelley, Alice R. 7 

Kelley, Joseph T. 7 

King, Anthony 23 

Kraft, Michael E. 10 

Lacy, Allan 6 

Lawrence, Elizabeth 6 

Levy, Do re J. 16 

Murphy, Patrick D. 14 

Neal, William J. 24 

Nelson, Michael 23 

Penniman, Howard 12, 24, 25 

Pilkey, Orrin J. 24 

Pound, Omar 1 

Spoo, Robert 1 

Straight, Michael 3 

Sturmthal, Adolf 5 

Teichgraeber, Richard F. 21 

Ugarte, Michael 16 

Vig, Norman J. 10 

Ward, Dana 20 

Willett, Thomas D. 11 

Wolf, Thomas A. 22 

Yarbrough, Tinsley E. 9 

Raleigh, Donald J. 4 

Ramet, Pedro 22, 23 

Rasnake, Roger Neil 19 

Rosenberg, Shawn 20 

Rothenberg, Albert 23 

Russin, Suzanne Sturmthal 5 

Sales Information 

Booksellers 

All prices and discounts are 

subject to change without 

notice. Books are short dis¬ 

count except when a t, indi¬ 

cating trade discount, follows 

the price. Unless otherwise 

noted, all bindings are cloth. 

Prepayment is necessary until 

credit is established and should 

include a postage and handling 

charge of $2.00 for the first 

book plus $0.75 for each addi¬ 

tional book. Credit applications 

and discount schedules are 

available upon request to the 

trade. 

Single Title Order Plan (STOP) 

orders are accepted and must 

include $2.00 for postage and 

handling. 

Returns. Authorization must be 

requested, and request must 

include invoice information. 

Returns are not allowed after 

one year from date of invoice. 

On defective books or shipping 

errors, returns must be made 

within 30 days. Full credit will 

be given. 

Sales territory. World unless 

noted. 

Orders and inquiries 

(919) 684-6837,8:30-5 Eastern 

Time, for orders and sales 

inquiries. 

(919) 684-2173,8:30-5 Eastern 

Time, for editorial and other 

matters. 

32 



Libraries Order Form 

Libraries and institutions will be 

billed on receipt of official pur¬ 

chase order. 

Examination and Desk Copies 

Examination copies of paper¬ 

backs for course considera¬ 

tion will be sent on receipt of 

request on departmental 

letterhead. Please give name 

of course, when offered, and 

usual enrollment. Enclose $2.00 

for postage and handling. 

On-approval copies of cloth- 

bound books will be sent with 

invoice, which will be canceled 

on receipt of evidence of adop¬ 

tion, return of the book within 

60 days, or payment. 

Sales Representation 

The United States and Canada 

(except as noted). Columbia 

University Press Sales Consor¬ 

tium, 562 West 113th Street, New 

York, NY 10025. 

New Jersey, Delaware, and 

Maryland. Mid-Atlantic Associ¬ 

ates, 922 Grandview Avenue, 

Westfield, NJ 07090. 

Europe, the Middle East, and 

Africa. Academic and Univer¬ 

sity Press Ltd., 1 Gower Street, 

London WC1E 6HA, U.K. 

Japan, the Philippines, Main¬ 

land Asia, Australia, New 

Zealand. East-West Export 

Books, 2840 Kolowalu Street, 

Honolulu, HI 96822. 

All other areas. Export Market¬ 

ing, Duke University Press, 6697 

College Station, Durham, NC 

USA 27708. 

Books 
Please send me the following 

Quantity Author or journal Short title Price 

Subtotal $ 

North Carolina residents, add 5% sales tax 

Postage and handling 

Add $2.00 for the first book, plus $0.75 for each additional book 

Total 

Journals Full calendar year. All subscriptions are payable in advance and are accepted on a volume 

basis only. Postage and handling costs for domestic subscriptions are included in the subscription price. For 

foreign subscriptions, add $6.00 for postage and handling on each subscription (except as otherwise noted). 

All remittances must be in dollars, and drawn on a U.S. bank. 

Check enclosed_ Charge my VISA_ or MasterCard_ 

Credit card number and expiration date- 

Signature____ 

Name (please print)- 

Address_ City, state, zip code 

Duke University Press 6697 College Station Durham, North Carolina 27708 FC88 




